Register your product and get support at

www.philips.com/welcome

40PFL58x6D
32PFL66X6D
40PFL66x6D
32PFL76x6D
40PFL76x6D
46PFL76x6D

EN  User Manual

PHILIPS



Contents

EN

1 Get started 3
TV tour 3
Important 6
Environmental efforts 8
Position the TV 9
Help and support 10

2  Useyour TV 11
Controls 11
Watch TV 14
Watch a connected device 16
Ambilight 18
Browse PC through DLNA 19
Browse Net TV 21
Rent online video 23

3 Use more of your TV 25
Digital TV interactive 25
Pause TV 25
Set locks and timers 27
Display closed caption 28
View Scenea 28
Set universal access 29
Use EasyLink 30

4  SetupyourTV 33
Settings assistant 33
Picture and sound 33
Channels 34
Menu language 36
Other settings 36
Update software 37
Reinstall the TV 38

5 Connect your TV 39
About cables 39
Connect devices 40
Connect more devices 47
Computers and the Internet 49

Troubleshooting 54
Contact Philips 54
General TV 54
TV channel 54
Picture 55
Sound 55
HDMI 56
USB 56
Network 56
Product specifications 57
Power and reception 57
Display and sound 57
Display resolutions 57
Multimedia 58
Connectivity 59
Dimensions 59
Help version 60
Index 61



1 Get started

TV tour

Remote control

To adjust the volume.

CH- CH+ —.O

To switch TV channels.

To open or close the Home menu.

In the Home menu, access connected
devices, picture and sound settings, and
other useful features.

SOURCE

,o.@

To open or close the Source menu.

In the Source menu, access connected
devices.

—.:9

To open or close the Find menu.

In the Find menu, access the channel list.

ADJUST

To open or close the Adjust menu.

In the Adjust menu, access a range of
frequently used settings.

OPTIONS

To open or close the Options menu.

Options menus offer convenient settings for
TV channel or program.

To return to the previous menu page or to
exit from a TV function.

Press and hold to retum to watching TV.

To exit from menu or TV function.

EN 3

English



To select a red menu option, access Digital
Interactive TV services*, or watch TV
demonstration clips.

*Available on certain models only.

To select a green menu option or to access
energy efficient settings.

To select a yellow menu option or to access
the electronic user manual.

Read more about the remote control in Use
your TV > Controls > Remote control
(Page 11).

Alternatively, look at the index in Search
for...

Press & to select the next TV tour.

Connect devices

For the best picture and sound quality,
connect a DVD, Blu-ray disc player, or game
console through HDMI (TM).

To watch a non EasyLink compliant device,
add it to the Home menui.

1. Press & > [Add your devices].
2. Follow the onscreen instructions.

Note: If you are prompted to select the TV
connection, select the connector that this
device uses. See Connect your TV >
Connect devices (Page 40) for information
on connection.

If an EasyLink or HDMI-Consumer Electronic
Control (HDMI-CEC) compliant device is
connected to the TV, it is automatically
added to the Home menu when both
devices are switched on.

To watch a connected device
1. Press #r.
2. Select the newly added device icon.



You can learn more on device connections in Connect your TV > Connect devices.

< oM

Blu-ray Disc Player

on g |

High Definition TV

For high-definition (HD) picture quality,
watch HD programs.

On standard-definition (SD) programs, the
picture quality is standard.

You can watch HD video content in these

ways and more:

e aBlu-ray disc player, connected with a
HDMI cable, playing a Blu-ray disc

e an upscaling DVD player, connected
with a HDMI cable, playing a DVD disc

e an over-the-air HD broadcaster
(SBTVD-T)

e adigital HD receiver, connected with an
HDMI cable, playing HD content from a
cable or satellite operator

e 2 HD channel on your network

e aHD game console (for example, X-
Box 360 or PlayStation 3), connected
with an HDMI cable, playing a HD game

HD video clip

To experience the stunning sharpness and

picture quality of HD TV, watch the HD

video clip from the Home menu.

Press # > [Setup] > [Watch demos].

Watch Demo is on the second page of the

setup menu.

For more information about the availability
of HD channels in your country, contact
your Philips dealer or visit
www.philips.com/support.

Ambilight
*Available on certain models only.

Ambilight gives a more relaxed viewing
experience. It automatically adjusts the color
and brightness of the light to match the TV
picture.

Read more in Use your TV > Ambilight
(Page 18).

Network

Internet

e

Router

Connect your TV to your home network to
play music, photos, and videos from a
computer or other media server on the
same network.

Read more in Connect your TV >
Computers and the Internet (Page 49).

EN 5

English


http://www.philips.com/support

Net TV

If your home network is connected to the

Internet, you can connect your TV to Net

TV. Net TV offers movies, pictures, music,

and much more.

Read more in Use your TV > Browse Net
TV (Page 21).

Digital TV interactive

(Available on certain models only.)

Digital TV interactive is an interactive TV
service provided by digital TV broadcasters.

If your TV is connected to a home network

with internet connection, you can
experience true interactivity and respond
directly to the interactive services.

Read more in Use your TV > Digital TV
interactive (Page 25).

Important

Safety

Read and understand all instructions before
you use your TV. If damage is caused by
failure to follow instructions, the warranty
does not apply.

Risk of electric shock or fire!

e Never expose the TV to rain or water.

Never place liquid containers, such as

vases, near the TV. If liquids are spilt on
or into the TV, disconnect the TV from
the power outlet immediately. Contact
Philips Consumer Care to have the TV

checked before use.
e When the TV is swiveled, ensure that

no strain is exerted on the power cord.

Strain on the power cord can loosen
connections and cause arcing.
e To disconnect the TV from the mains

power, the power plug of the TV must

be disconnected. When disconnecting
the power, always pull the power plug,
never the cord. Ensure that you have
full access to the power plug, power
cord and outlet socket at all times.

e Never insert objects into the ventilation

slots or other openings on the TV.

EN 6

Never place the TV, remote control or
batteries near naked flames or other

heat sources, including direct sunlight.
To prevent the spread of fire, keep
candles or other flames away from the
TV, remote control and batteries at all
times.

Risk of short circuit or fire!

Never expose the remote control or
batteries to rain, water or excessive
heat.

Avoid force coming onto power plugs.
Loose power plugs can cause arcing or
fire.

Risk of injury or damage to the TV!

Two people are required to lift and
carry a TV that weighs more than 25kg
or 55Ibs.

When stand mounting the TV, use only
the supplied stand. Secure the stand to
the TV tightly. Place the TV on a flat,
level surface that can support the
combined weight of the TV and the
stand.

When wall mounting the TV, use only a
wall mount that can support the weight
of the TV. Secure the wall mount to a
wall that can support the combined
weight of the TV and wall mount.
Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. bears
no responsibility for improper wall
mounting that results in accident, injury
or damage.

If you need to store the TV,
disassemble the stand from the TV.
Never lie the TV on its back with the
stand installed.



e  Before you connect the TV to the
power outlet, ensure that the power
voltage matches the value printed on
the back of the TV. Never connect the
TV to the power outlet if the voltage is
different.

e Parts of this product can be made of
glass. Handle with care to avoid injury
and damage.

Risk of injury to children!

Follow these precautions to prevent the TV

from toppling over and causing injury to

children:

e Never place the TV on a surface
covered by a cloth or other material
that can be pulled away.

e  Ensure that no part of the TV hangs
over the edge of the surface.

e Never place the TV on tall furniture,
such as a bookcase, without anchoring
both the furniture and TV to the wall or
a suitable support.

e Educate children about the dangers of
climbing on furniture to reach the TV.

Risk of swallowing batteries!

e The product/remote control may
contain a coin type battery, which can
be swallowed. Keep the battery out of
reach of children at all times!

Risk of overheating!

e Never install the TV in a confined space.
Always leave a space of at least 4 inches
or 10 cm around the TV for ventilation.
Ensure that curtains or other objects

never cover the ventilation slots on the
TV.

Risk of injury, fire or power cord damage!

e Never place the TV or any objects on
the power cord.

e Disconnect the TV from the power
outlet and aerial before lightning storms.
During lightning storms, never touch
any part of the TV, power cord or aerial
cable.

Risk of hearing damage!

e Avoid using earphones or headphones
at high volumes or for prolonged
periods of time.

Low temperatures

e [fthe TV is transported in temperatures
below 5°C or 41°F, unpack the TV and
wait until the TV temperature matches
room temperature before connecting
the TV to the power outlet.

Screen care

e  Risk of damage to the TV screen! Never
touch, push, rub or strike the screen
with any object.

e Unplug the TV before cleaning.

e  Clean the TV and frame with a soft
damp cloth. Never use substances such
as alcohol, chemicals or household
cleaners on the TV.

e To avoid deformations and color fading,
wipe off water drops as soon as
possible.

e Avoid stationary images as much as
possible. Stationary images are images
that remain onscreen for extended
periods of time. Stationary images
include onscreen menus, black bars,
time displays, etc. If you must use
stationary images, reduce screen
contrast and brightness to avoid screen
damage.

EN 7

English



Environmental efforts

Energy efficiency

Philips continuously focus on lowering the
environmental impact of our innovative
consumer products. We aim our efforts
towards environmental improvements during
manufacturing, reduction of harmful
substances, energy-efficient use, end-of-life
instructions and product recycling.

To access energy efficient settings:
While you watch TV, press the green button
on the remote control.

These energy efficient settings include:

e Energy saving picture settings: You can
apply a combination of energy saving
picture settings. While you watch TV,
press the green button and select
[Energy saving].

e Power switch: You can completely cut-
off power to the TV with the power
switch. It is located at the base of the
set.

e Screen off: If you only want to listen to
audio from the TV, you can tum off the
TV display. Other functions continue to
operate normally.

e  Light sensor: The built-in ambient light
sensor lowers the brightness of the TV
screen when the surrounding light
darkens.

e  Low standby power: The advanced
power circuitry brings down the power
consumption of the TV to an extremely
low level, without losing out on the
constant standby functionality.

e Power management: The advanced
power management of this TV ensures
the most efficient use of its energy.

To view how your personalized TV
settings affect the TV's relative power
consumption, press # and select
[Setup] > [Watch demos] > [Active
Control].

EN 8

End of use

Your product is designed and manufactured
with high quality materials and components,
which can be recycled and reused.

4y

T

When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol
is attached to a product it means that the
product is covered by the European
Directive 2002/96/EC. Please inform yourself
about the local separate collection system
for electrical and electronic products.

Please act according to your local rules and
do not dispose of your old products with
your normal household waste. Correct
disposal of your old product helps to
prevent potential negative consequences for
the environment and human health.



Your product contains batteries covered by
the European Directive 2006/66/EC, which
cannot be disposed with normal household
waste. Please inform yourself about the local
rules on separate collection of batteries
because correct disposal helps to prevent
negative consequences for the
environmental and human health.

Position the TV

Placement

e  Before you position the TV, read all
safety precautions. See Get Started >
Important > Safety (Page ©).

e  Position the TV where light does not
shine directly on the screen.

e  The ideal distance to watch TV from, is
three times its diagonal screen size. For
example, if the diagonal screen size of
the TV is 116cm / 46", the ideal viewing
distance is ~3.5m / ~138" from the
front of the screen.

e While seated, your eyes should be level
with the center of the screen.

Stand mount or wall mount

To apply the best settings for your TV, select

wall mount or stand mount.

1. In the [Preferences] menu, select

[TV placement].

2. Select [On a TV stand] or

[Wall mounted], then press OK.

Wall mount

Woarning: Follow all instructions provided
with the TV mount. Koninklijke Philips
Electronics N.V. bears no responsibility for
improper TV mounting that results in
accident, injury or damage.

Before you mount the TV:

e Purchase a Philips TV mount or a
compatible TV mount.

e  For certain models, remove the wall
mount plugs from the back of the TV.

e To prevent damage to cables and
connectors, leave a gap of at least 5.5
cm or 2.2 inches from the back of the
TV.

e Check your TV screen size and match it
against the list for the type of wall
mount to purchase:

81 cm/ 32 inches: 200mm x 200mm, Mé

102 cm / 40 inches: 400mm x 400mm, M6

117 cm / 46 inches: 400mm x 400mm, Mé

Screw length

Before you wall mount the TV, find the

correct length of the screw by adding the

thickness of your wall mount to the screw
length.

For 32 inch to 46 inch TV:

min. 11mm
max.12mm

EN 9

English



Location

A range of TV settings are applied to suit the
location of the TV.

Shop or home mode

Set the TV location to Home mode to
access all TV settings. In Shop mode, you can
access only a few settings.

1. While you watch TV, press #.

2. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] >
[Preferences].

3. Select [Location] > [Home] or [Shop],
then press OK.

4. Restart the TV.

Help and support

Use Help

You can access onscreen [Help] from the
Home menu by pressing the Yellow button.
You can also switch between the [Help]

menu and the TV menu by pressing the
Yellow button.

Lock the TV

Your TV is equipped with a Kensington
security slot at the base of the TV. Purchase
a Kensington anti-theft lock (not supplied) to
secure the TV.

i<

EN 10

Online support

If you can't find what you need in the
onscreen [Help], consult our online support
at www.philips.com/support.

Follow the website instructions to select

your language, then enter your product

model number.

At our support website, you can also:

e find answers to frequently asked
questions

e  download a printable PDF version of
this user manual to read

e email us a specific question

e chat online with one of our support
personnel (available in certain countries
only)

Contact Philips

If you like, you can contact Philips Consumer
Care in your country for support. You can
find the contact number in the leaflet
accompanying the TV.

Before you contact Philips, note down your
TV model and serial number. You can find
this information on the back of your TV or
on its packaging.


http://www.philips.com/support

2 Use your TV Indicators

Controls TV

TV controls

1. Ambient sensor / remote control sensor
Ambient sensor is available on certain
models only.

Remote control

1. = +/-: Increase or decrease volume.

2. AMBILIGHT: Switch Ambilight on or off.
Ambilight is available on certain models only.
3. & (Home): Access the Home menu. Press
again to launch an activity in the Home

menu.

4. CH +/-: Switch to the next or previous

channel. 1. O (Standby): Switch the TV on or to
5. Power: Switch the TV on or off. standby.

2. Play buttons: Control video or music play.
3. Color buttons: Select tasks or options.
The buttons function according to the
services offered by the service provider.

EN M

English



4. & (Home): Access the Home menu.

5. AV« P> (Navigation buttons): Navigate
through menus and select items.

6.14 CH -/ CH + Pl (Previous/Next):
Switch channels, navigate through menu
pages, tracks, albums, or folders.

7. OK: Confirm an entry or selection.

8. “D (Back): Return to the previous menu
page.

ADJUST

@0— 10

9. Q FIND: Access the menu to select TV
channel list.

10. Ht ADJUST: Access the menu to adjust
settings.

11. 82 SOURCE: Select connected devices.
12. = OPTIONS: Access options for the
current activity or selection.

13. +/- (Volume): Adjust volume.

14. & (Mute): Mute or restore audio.

15. 0-9 (Numeric buttons): Select channels.
16. . (Dot): Use for digital channels input.
17. EXIT: Exit from menus or TV functions.

EN 12

Batteries

Warning: Risk of swallowing batteries!

The product/remote control may contain a
coin type battery, which can be swallowed.
Keep the battery out of reach of children at
all times!

Caution: The battery contains perchlorate
material, handle it with care. For information,
see
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorat
e

If your remote control signal is weak, replace
the batteries:

1. Open the battery cover.

2. Remove the old batteries from the battery
compartment, and replace them with fresh
batteries.

Make sure that the ends of the batteries line
up correctly with the +/- markings in the
battery compartment.

Notes:

Dispose of batteries according to
environmental directives. Read Get started
> Environmental efforts > End of use (Page
8).

Remove batteries from the remote control if
you will not use it for an extended period of
time.


http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

The type of battery varies according to RC
model:

For remote control with AAA batteries (end
to end):

For remote control with AAA batteries (side
by side):

For remote control with CR2032 (3V)
batteries:

EasyLink controls

Note: EasyLink controls are available when
the connected device is HDMI-CEC
compliant.

EasyLink allows you to control your TV and
other HDMI-CEC devices with one remote
control.

Access EasyLink controls

1. While you view content from a connected
HDMI-CEC device, press i= OPTIONS.

2. Select [Show device keys], then press
OK.

3. Select the EasyLink control button, then
press OK.

Read more on EasyLink in Use more of
your TV > Use EasyLink (Page 30).

EN 13

English



Smartphone control

Use your smartphone as a secondary
remote, and even as a keyboard. You can
also view a slideshow of the images in your
smartphone on the TV. To download the
application 'Philips My Remote', visit the
Apple Apps store or the Android Market.
Follow the instructions provided at the
applications store.

Ensure that your TV and smartphone is
connected to the same local network. Read
more on network connections at Connect
your TV > Computers and the Internet
(Page 49).

Watch TV

Switch TV on or off

Switch the TV on

e Press the power switch at the base of
the TV to the ON position.

e [Ifthe TV is in standby, press ® on the
remote control.

Note: There is a short delay before the TV
responds.
Tip: If you cannot find your remote control

and want to switch on the TV from standby,

press CH +/- on the front of the TV.

EN 14

Though your TV consumes very little energy
in standby, it does use some energy. If you
are not going to use the TV for an extended
period of time, switch it off to cut off the
power.

Switch TV to standby

Press & on the remote control. The remote
control sensor on the TV switches to red.
Switch off the TV

Press the power switch at the base of the
TV to the OFF position.

The TV no longer consumes energy.
Automatic switch off

This TV is designed with energy efficiency
settings. If there is no user interaction (such
as pressing a remote control button or a
control on the front panel) for four hours,
the TV will automatically switch to standby.
To disable automatic switch off,

While you watch TV, press the green button
on the remote control. Select [Auto switch
off] and press OK. An on screen message
confirms that automatic switch off is
disabled.

Adjust TV volume

Increase or decrease the TV volume
e  Press +/- on the remote control.
e Press = +/- on the front of the TV.

Mute or unmute the TV volume
e  Press# to mute the TV, or
e  Press # again to restore the volume.



Switch TV channels

e  Press 4Pl on the remote control.

e  Press CH +/- on the TV.

e  Press the Numeric buttons to enter a
channel number.

o) &— CH- CH+

1. In the channel list, press = OPTIONS.

2. Select [Select list] > [Analogue] or
[Digital], then press OK.

Depending on your selection, only analog or
digital channels are available.

Manage channel lists

You can view all channels, or only a list of
your favorite channels. Press Q FIND to
access the channel list.

Create a list of your favorite channels

1. Press Q FIND.

2. Select the channel to mark as favorite and
press i= OPTIONS.

3. Select [Mark as favourite] and press OK.
The selected channel is marked with a star.
To deselect a channel, select [Unmark as
favourite], and then press OK.

Select a channels list

1. In the channel list, press = OPTIONS.

2. Select [Select list] > [Favourites] to
display channels in the favorite list; or [All] to
display all channels.

3. Press OK to confirm.

View only analog or digital TV channels

You can use the channel list to access only
analog or digital channels.

View program guide

The program guide displays information
about digital TV channels, for example:

e Channel schedules

e Synopsis of programs

Note: TV program guides are available in
certain countries only.

Access the TV program guide

1. Press #.

2. Select [Programme guide], then press
OK.

If you are viewing the program guide for the
first time, select [Yes] when prompted for
confirmation to proceed.

Update program guide

1. In program guide menu, press i=
OPTIONS.

2. Select [Update Programme guide], then
press OK.

Use TV program guide options

You can customize the displayed information
to:

e Remind you when programs start

e Display only preferred channels

1. In the program guide, press i= OPTIONS.

2. Select one of these settings, then press
OoK:

e  [Set reminder]: Set program reminders.

e [Clear reminder]: Clear program
reminders.

e [Change day]: Select the day to display.

e [More info]: Display program

information.

e [Search by genre]: Search TV programs
by genre.

e [Scheduled reminders]: List programs
reminders.

e [Update Programme guide]: Update
the latest program information.

EN 15

English



Use smart picture settings

Select your preferred picture setting.

1. While you watch TV, press it ADJUST.

2. Select [Smart picture].

3. Select one of the following settings, then

press OK:

e [Personal]: Apply your personalized
picture settings.

e [Vivid]: Rich and dynamic settings, ideal

for daytime viewing.

[Natural]: Natural picture settings.

[Cinema]: Ideal settings for movies.

[Game]: Ideal settings for games.

[Energy saving]: Settings that conserve

the most energy.

e [Standard]: Default settings that suit
most environments and types of video.

e  [Photo]: Ideal settings for photos.

e [Custom]: Customize and store your
own picture settings.

Use smart sound settings

Select your preferred sound setting.

1. While you watch TV, press it ADJUST.

2. Select [Smart sound].

3. Select one of the following settings, then

press OK:

e [Personal]: Apply your preferred setting
in the sound menu.

e [Standard]: Settings that suit most
environments and types of audio.

e [News]: Ideal settings for spoken audio,
such as the news.

e [Movie]: Ideal settings for movies.

e [Game]: Ideal settings for games.

e [Drama]: Ideal settings for drama
programs.

e [Sports]: Ideal settings for sports.

The available picture formats depend on the

video source:

e [Auto fill]: Adjust the picture to fill the
screen (subtitles remain visible).
Recommended for minimal screen
distortion but not for HD or PC.

e [Auto zoom]: Enlarge the picture to fill
the screen. Recommended for minimal
screen distortion but not for HD or PC.

e [Super zoom]: Remove the black bars
on the sides of 4:3 broadcasts. Not
recommended for HD or PC.

e [Movie expand 16:9]: Scale 4:3 format
to 16:9. Not recommended for HD or
PC.

e [Wide screen]: Stretch 4:3 format to
169.

e [Unscaled]: Provide maximum detail for
PC. Only available when PC mode is
enabled in the picture menu.

e [16:9 stretch]: Stretch to 16:9 format,
and logos are removed.

Woatch a connected device

Change picture format

Change the picture format to suit your
preference.

1. Press tit ADJUST.

2. Select [Picture format], then press OK.
3. Select a picture format, then press OK to
confirm.

EN 16

Add new device

Notes:

e  Before you watch a connected device,
you must add its icon to the Home
menu. See Connect your TV >
Connect device (Page 40).

e Ifyou connect an HDMI-CEC compliant
device to the TV through HDMI
connector and switch it on, the device is
automatically added to the Home
menu.

1. Connect and switch on the device.

2. Press &,

3. Select [Add your devices], then press

OK.

4. Follow the onscreen instructions.

e  Select your device.

e  Select the connector.

Note: If you are prompted to select the TV

connection, select the connector that this

device uses.



Select a source
From Home menu

After you have added the new device to the
Home menu, select the new device icon to
view its contents.

1. Press #.

2. Select the device icon from the Home
menu.

3. Press OK to confirm.

From Source menu

You can also press 83 SOURCE to display a
list of connector names. Select the
connector that connects the device to the
TV.

1. Press €3 SOURCE.

2. Press the Navigation buttons to select a

connector in the list.
3. Press OK to confirm.

Remove device

You can remove device icons that are not in
use.

1. Press #.

2. Select the device icon from the Home
menu.

3. Press i= OPTIONS, then select [Remove
this device].

4, Select OK to confirm.

Play from USB

If you have photos, videos or music files on a

USB storage device, you can play the files on

TV.

Caution: Philips is not responsible if the USB

storage device is not supported, nor is it

responsible for damage or loss of data in the

device.

Do not overload the USB port. If you

connect a HDD device that consumes more

than 500mA power, make sure that it is

connected to its own external power supply.

Access the USB content browser as follows:

e While you watch TV, connect the USB
device to the USB connector on the
TV.

e Press f, select [Browse USB], then
press OK.

Watch video

Press the Navigation buttons to select a

video file, then press OK.

e  Press <« or P to search forward or
backward within a video.

e Press EXIT to exit the content browser.

While you play video, press i= OPTIONS

to access the following video options:

e [Show info]: Display the file
information.

e [Stop]: Stop playback.

e [Repeat]: Repeat a video.

e [Shuffle on] / [Shuffle off]: Enable or
disable random play of videos.

Listen to music

Press the Navigation buttons to select a

music track, then press OK.

e Press 44/ PP to search forward or
backward within a track.

e Press EXIT to exit the content browser.

Press i= OPTIONS to access or exit the

following music options:

e [Stop]: Stop audio play.

e [Repeat]: Repeat a track or an album.

e [Play once]: Play the track once.

e [Shuffle on] / [Shuffle off]: Enable or
disable random play of tracks.

EN 17

English



View picture

Press the Navigation buttons to select a

picture, then press OK.

e To pause or stop play, press OK.

e To skip to the previous or next file,
press |4 or .

e Press EXIT to exit the content browser.

Press i= OPTIONS to access or exit the

following picture options:

e [Show info]: Display the file
information.

e [Stop]: Stop slideshow.

e [Rotate]: Rotate the file.

e [Repeat]: Repeat the slideshow.

e [Play once]: Play the file once.

e  [Shuffle off] / [Shuffle on]: Enable or
disable random display of pictures in the
slideshow.

e  [Slideshow speed]: Set the display time
for each picture in the slideshow.

e  [Slideshow transition]: Set the
transition from one picture to the next.

e [Set as Scenea]: Set the selected picture
as wallpaper on TV.

Ambilight

What you can do

*Available on certain models only.

Ambilight gives a more relaxed viewing
experience. It automatically adjusts the color
and brightness of the light to match the TV
picture.

What you need

e Forthe best Ambilight effect, position
the TV 25 cm away from the wall.

e Keep the remote control away from the
TV, as it can interfere with the infrared
signals.

e Dim the light in the room.

EN 18

Switch on

1. Press tit ADJUST.

2. Select [Ambilight], then press OK.

3. To switch Ambilight on or off, select [On]
or [Off].

You can also press AMBILIGHT on the TV
to switch Ambilight on or off.

-_Aa + AMBILIGHT "

AMBILIGHT




Change settings

In the Ambilight menu, you can access more

Ambilight settings.

1. While you watch TV, press # > [Setup].

2. Select [TV settings] > [Ambilight].

3. Select a setting to adjust:

e [Dynamic]: Adjust Ambilight between
relaxed and dynamic levels. Available
only if Ambilight [Colour] is set to
[Dynamic].

e [Brightness]: Adjust the brightness of
Ambilight.

e [Colour]: Select a predefined color.

e [Custom colour]: Set your own
Ambilight colour. To access this option,
set [Ambilight] > [Colour] >
[Custom].

e [Separation]: Adjust the difference in
color levels on each side of the TV.
Tum off this feature for a dynamic and
uniform Ambilight color.

e [TV switch off]: Select how Ambilight
switches off when the TV is switched
off.

e [Lounge light mood]: Select a lounge
light mode. The lounge light comes on
when the TV is in standby.

e [Scenea lounge light]: Switch Scenea
lounge light on or off when Scenea is
enabled.

e [Wall colour]: Select the color of the
wall behind the TV. Ambilight corrects
its colors to suit the color of the wall.

Browse PC through DLNA

What you can do

If you have photos, videos, or music files
stored on a computer connected through a
home network, you can play the files on
your TV.

Use lounge light

When the TV is in standby, press Ambilight
on the front of the TV to create a lounge
light effect in your room.

Note: It may take more than 5 seconds for
the lounge light to switch on.

To select another lounge light color, see Use
your TV > Ambilight > Change settings
(Page 19).

What you need

e A wired or wireless home network,
connected with a Universal Plug and
Play (uPnP) router.

e A Philips wireless USB adapter or a
LAN cable that connects your TV to
your home network.

e A media server such as:

PC running Windows Media Player 11
or higher; or
Mac running Twonky Media Server.

e Make sure that your computer firewall
allows you to run the media server
software program.

You will also need to set up the network

connection:

e  Connect your TV and the computer to
the same home network. See Connect
your TV > Computers and the
Internet (Page 49).

e Switch on your computer and the
router.

Proceed to set up a media sharing server
with Windows Media Player 11 or higher, or
Twonky Media Server.

Note: For help to use other media servers,
such as TVersity, see the web site of the
media server.

If the apparatus does not return to DLNA
mode due to external electrical disturbances
(e.g. electrostatic discharge), user
intervention is required.

EN 19

English



Enable sharing on Windows Media
Player 11

1. Start Windows Media Player on your

computer.

2. Select Library > Media Sharing.

e The first time you select Media Sharing,
a pop-up screen appears. Check the
Share my media box and click OK.

e A device marked as Unknown Device
appears in the Media Sharing screen.

If the unknown device does not appear
after a minute or so, make sure that
your PC firewall is not blocking the
connection.

3. From the Media Sharing screen, select the

unknown device and click Allow.

A green tick appears next to the device.

e By default, Windows Media Player
shares files from these folders: My
Music, My Pictures, and My Videos.

4. If your files are in other folders, select

Library > Add to Library, and then follow

the onscreen instructions to add the folders.

e [fnecessary, select Advanced options to
display a list of monitored folders.

5. Select Library > Apply Media Information

Changes to activate the changes.

5. Select the media program and click

Allowed.

e A green arrow appears next to the
media program.

e By default, Windows Media Player
shares files from these folders: My
Music, My Pictures, and My Videos.

6. If your files are in other folders, select
Organize tab and select Manage libraries >
Music.

Follow the onscreen instructions to add the
folders that contain your media files.

Enable sharing on Windows Media
Player 12

1. Start Windows Media Player on your

computer.

2. In Windows Media Player, select the

Stream tab, and then select Turn on media

streaming.

The Media streaming options screen

appears.

3. Click Turn on media streaming.

Return to the Windows Media Player screen.

4. Click Stream > More streaming options.

e  The Media streaming options screen
appears.

e A media program appears in the local
network screen. If the media program
does not appear, make sure that your
PC firewall is not blocking the
connection.

EN 20

Enable sharing on Twonky Media

1. Visit www.twonkymedia.com to purchase
the software, or download a free 30-day trial
to your Macintosh.

2. Start Twonky Media on the Macintosh.

3. In the Twonky Media Server screen,
select Basic Setup and First steps.

The First steps screen appears.

4. Type a name for your media server, and
then click Save changes.

5. Back in the Twonky Media screen, select
Basic Setup > Sharing.

6. Browse and select folders to share, and
then select Save Changes.

Your Macintosh rescans the folders
automatically so that they are ready to share.

Play files from computer

Note: Before you play multimedia content
from the computer, make sure that the TV is
connected to the home network, and the
media server software is properly set up.

1. Switch on the computer and the router.
2. Switch on your TV.

3. Press ¢ on the remote control.

4. Select [Browse PC], then press OK. If the
network installation starts, follow the
onscreen instructions.

5. If the content browser is displayed, select
a file, then press OK.

The file starts to play.

6. Press the Play buttons on the remote
control to control play.


http://www.twonkymedia.com/

View pictures

e To play a picture slideshow, select a
photo, then press OK.

e To pause or stop playback, press OK
again.

e To play the previous or next file, press
Idorpl

Press i= OPTIONS to access one of the

following options:

e [Show info]: Display the file
information.

e [Stop]: Stop slideshow.

e [Rotate]: Rotate the file.

o [Repeat]: Repeat the slideshow.

e Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. bears
no responsibility regarding the content
and the quality of the content provided
by the content service providers.

Browse Net TV

What you can do

Enjoy Internet Applications (Apps), specially
adapted intemet websites for your TV. You
can control the Apps with the TV remote
control. For example, you can:

e Read newspaper headlines

e Watch videos

e Check weather forecasts

Use the catch-up TV feature to watch TV
programs that you missed. Availability of
catch-up TV Apps differ for each country.
To find out which TV programs are available,
access the Net TV program guide.

Find out more on Net TV services at the
Net TV forum website,
www.supportforum.philips.com.

Notes:
e Each country has different Net TV
services.

e Certain websites may not display
completely. Some functions are not
available, for example file download, or
functions that require plug-ins.

e Net TV services are updated
automatically. To view the latest
updates, change All to New in the App
Gallery.

e Net TV displays one page at a time, in
full screen.

What you need

To enjoy Net TV, complete these tasks:

1. On your home network, connect the TV

to the Internet

2. On your TV, configure Net TV.

3. On your PC, register with Philips to enjoy

exclusive benefits and receive updates on

product information. You can register now
or later.

Notes:

e You can lock Net TV Applications
(Apps) with a 4 digit pin-code. All adult
Apps can be locked as one selection.

e When you lock an adult Application,
the advertisements and Web pages not
adapted for Net TV remain accessible.

Connect the TV to the Internet

On your home network, connect the

following:

1. Connect a router with a high-speed

connection to the Internet.

2. Switch on the router.

3. Install the network. See Connect the TV

> Computers and the Internet (Page 49).

Internet

S

Router

EN 21

English


http://www.supportforum.philips.com/

Configure Net TV

1. Press M, select [Browse Net TV], and
then press OK to confirm.

The terms and conditions of use are
displayed.

2. To agree to the terms and conditions,
press OK.

The registration menu is displayed.

3.To register with Club Philips, select
[Register], then press OK.

4. Confirm the onscreen message.

A prompt asks if you want to lock adult
services.

5. To lock adult services, select [Lock], then
press OK.

6. Enter a 4-digit code, then press OK.
7. Re-enter the 4-digit code, then press OK.
The Net TV start page is displayed.

Clear Net TV memory
Warning: This option resets Net TV
completely.

You can clear the Net TV memory
completely, including your favorites, the
parental control code, passwords, cookies
and history.

1. Press .
2. Select [Setup] > [Network settings].
3. Select [Clear Net TV memory], then
press OK.

Access Net TV Applications (Apps)

The first page shown is the Net TV home

page. The icons on this page represent the

applications (Apps).

e Browse internet websites with the
Internet Apps.
Press the Navigation buttons to select
an App, then press OK to confirm.

e Read the Net TV quick guide for more
information.

e Access the App Gallery to add more
Apps to your home screen.

e You can change country settings and
select Apps from other countries.

Access website

1. Select an Internet App, then press OK.
2. Use the Numeric buttons on the TV
remote control to enter a web address.

Onscreen keyboard

Select the area to enter the web address,
then press OK.

A keyboard appears on the screen.

Use this to enter a web address.

EN 22

Options
Press i= OPTIONS to select the following:
e Remove App

e Lock App
e Unlock App
e Move App

Show remote control

Keys such as play P, rewind 44 and fast
forward P» can be called up with [Show
remote control].

Press i= OPTIONS and select [Show
remote control]. Use the onscreen keys to
operate the connected audio or video
player.

Select a key and press OK to carry out its
function. Press *2 to hide the onscreen keys.
Select P+ and P- to scroll up and down on a
web page.

Zoom page

To zoom in and out on an Internet page,
press := OPTIONS and select [Zoom
page]. Use the slider bar to set the
enlargement.

To scroll through an Intemet page, use the
Navigation buttons to jump from highlight
to highlight.

Reload page

If a page does not load correctly, reload it.
Press := OPTIONS and select [Reload
page].

Security info

To view security information about a page,
press i= OPTIONS and select [Security
info].



Rent online video

What you can do

With this TV, you can rent a video from an
online video store.

1. Open a video store. You may need to
register or enter your log-in.

2. Select a video.

3. Make the online payment.

4. Download a video.

What you need

To rent and download a video, you need a
high-speed Intermet connection to the TV.
Read more about network connections in
Connect your TV > Computers and the
Internet (Page 49).

You also need an SD memory card to insert
into the TV SD card slot.

SD memory size

Use a blank SD memory card of type SDHC
class 6, with at least 4 GB of storage
capacity.

For high-definition video, make sure that you
use an SDHC card with at least 8 GB of
storage capacity.

Note: If the write speed is insufficient for
video transfer, the TV rejects the SD card.
Caution: This TV has a standard SD card slot
that can be used only for renting video.

Follow the instructions described here. If you
insert the card incorrectly, you might damage
the card. All existing content on the SD card
is erased before you download rented
videos.

Format an SD card

Before you download rented videos, your
SD card must be formatted.

1. Switch on the TV.

2. As illustrated, insert the SD memory card
into the SD card slot on the side of the TV.
The TV automatically starts formatting the
card.

3. After formatting, leave the SD card in the
slot.

Rent

View a video store

1. Press #r.

2. Select [Browse Net TV] and press OK.
3. Access the App Gallery to search for
available video stores in your country.

4. Press the Navigation buttons to select a
store, then press OK to confirm.

The icon of the video store is added to the
home page.

5. To view a store, select its icon and press
OK.

Rent a video

To rent a video, select its icon on the video
store page and press OK. In most cases you
can rent a video for one day or for a couple
of days or even just 1 hour. The way you
select and rent a video varies from store to
store.

EN 23

English



Payment

The store prompts you to log-in or to open
a new account if you do not have one. The
login might consist of your email address and
a personal PIN code. When you are logged
in, you can select the payment method, a
credit card, or a value code in most cases.

Consult the video store website for more

information on their payment terms.

e To enter a number code (PIN), use the
Numeric buttons on the remote
control.

e To enter an email address, select the
text field on the page and press OK.
Select a character on the keyboard and
press OK to enter.

Download the video

When you have paid, you can download the
video on to the video memory. During the
download, you can continue to watch a TV
program until the TV notifies you that the
video is ready to play.

If you cancel a download, you can still
download the video until the rental period
expires.

Watch video

1. Press M, select [Browse Net TV].

The available video stores are displayed.

2. Select the video store where you rented
the video, then press OK.

3. With your log-in information, enter the
online video store.

4. Select the video from the list of
downloaded videos, then press OK to play.

EN 24



3 Use more of
your TV

Pause TV

Digital TV interactive

What you can do

Available on certain models only.

Digital TV interactive is an interactive TV
service provided by digital TV broadcasters.
If your TV is connected to a home network
with internet connection, you can
experience true interactivity and respond
directly to the interactive services.

Here are some examples of interactive
activities you can enjoy:

e view TV program information

join a quiz or contest

play games

vote

chat

What you can do

While watching a digital channel, you can
pause a program to answer an urgent phone
call or to have a break. The broadcast is
stored on a USB hard disk that is connected
to the TV; you can replay the broadcast
instantly.

Note:

e The maximum time span you can pause
a TV broadcast is 90 minutes.

What you need

To enjoy digital TV interactive services, you

need the following:

e  digital channels with interactive services

e awired or wireless home network,
connected with a Universal Plug and
Play router (uPnP).

For network connection, see Setup your TV

> Computers and the Internet (Page 49).

To find out what interactive services are
available, contact your broadcasters.

What you need

To pause a TV broadcast, do the following:

e Tune your TV to receive digital
channels. Pause TV works only on
digital TV channels. See Set up your TV
> Channels > Automatic install (Page
35).

e Connect a USB hard disk to the TV.
Use a USB 2.0 compatible hard disk
with a minimum hard disk space of 32
gigabyte and a minimum transfer speed
of 30 megabytes per second.

Access application

1. Switch to a channel with digital TV
interactive services.

A blinking symbol is displayed when the
application is loading. Once complete, an
icon is displayed.

2. Press the Red or OK button to launch the
interactive application.

3. Follow the onscreen instructions to use

the application.
4. To exit, press EXIT.

Hard disk installation

Before you can pause a broadcast, you must
connect a USB hard disk to the TV and
format it.

Caution:

e Philips is not responsible if the USB hard
device is not supported, nor is it
responsible for damage or loss of data
in the device.

e Formatting removes all existing data on
the hard disk.

e If you need extra USB connectors, use a
USB hub. Do not connect any other
USB device to the TV when you are
formatting the hard disk.

e Do not overload the USB port. If you
connect a USB hard disk device that
consumes more than 500 mA power,
ensure that it is connected to its own
external power supply.

EN 25

English



e Once the USB hard disk device is
formatted for this TV, you cannot use it
on another TV or PC. Keep it
connected permanently to the TV.

1. Connect the USB hard disk to the USB
connector on the side of the TV.

2. Switch on the TV, and if necessary the
hard disk, if it has an external power source.

3. Switch to a digital TV channel and press Il
(pause) to start formatting.

4. Follow the onscreen instructions.
Warning:

The formatting process may take some time.
Do not switch off the TV or disconnect the
USB hard disk until this process is complete.

EN 26

Pause a live TV broadcast

1. On a digital channel, press Il (pause) to
pause a TV broadcast.
2. Press P (play) to continue watching.

The status bar shows the following time

indicators:

A. When the program is paused for the first

time.

B. Where the paused program is currently

playing.

C. Where the live program is currently

playing.

e Press 44 (reverse) or PP (forward) to
select where you want to start viewing
the stored broadcast.

e Press H (stop) to switch to live TV
broadcast again.




The stored broadcast on the USB hard disk

is cleared if you do one of the following:

e Disconnect the USB hard disk.

e Switch the TV to standby.

e  Switch to another channel.

e Switch source to watch from a
connected device - a Blu-ray disc player
or digital receiver.

To change playback speed

Press 44 or PP repeatedly.

To jump back to the beginning of the TV

broadcast

Press the left navigation button repeatedly

until you reach the beginning of the

broadcast storage.

1. In the [Clock] menu, select [Date] or
[Time], then press OK.

2. Use the Navigation buttons to make your
selection.

3. Select [Done], then press OK.

Set locks and timers

Clock

You can display a clock on the TV screen.
The clock displays the time that is broadcast
by your TV service operator.

Display the TV clock

1. While you watch TV, press i= OPTIONS.
2. Select [Status], then press OK.

The clock is displayed on the lower right
hand comer of the TV screen.

Change the clock mode

The clock mode is automatically
synchronized to the Coordinated Universal
Time (UTC). If your TV cannot receive UTC

transmissions, change the clock mode to
[Manual].

1. While you watch TV, press #.

2. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] >
[Preferences].

3. Select [Clock] > [Auto clock mode].

4. Select [Automatic], [Manual] or [Country
dependent], then press OK.

Set the clock manually
If clock mode is set to [Manual], set the date
and time manually.

Sleeptimer

Sleeptimer switches the TV to standby after
a specified time. You can switch off your TV
earlier or reset the sleeptimer during the
countdown.

1. Press #.
2. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] >
[Preferences] > [Sleeptimer].

3. Press the Navigation buttons to set the
sleeptimer.

The sleeptimer can be set up to 180
minutes, in steps of five minutes. The
sleeptimer is switched off if it is set to zero
minutes.

4. Press OK to activate the sleeptimer. The
TV switches to standby after the specified
time.

Child lock

To protect children from unsuitable TV
programs, you can lock the TV or block age
rated programs.

Set or change the child lock code

1. Press #r.

2. Select [Setup] > [Channel settings] >
[Child lock].

3. Select [Set code], or [Change code].

4. Enter the code with the Numeric
buttons.

Tip: If you forget your code, enter ‘8888’ to
override any existing codes.

Lock or unlock channels

1. In the child lock menu, select [Channel
lock].

2. Enter the child lock code with the
Numeric buttons. The [Channel lock]

menu appears.
3. Select channels to lock or unlock.

EN 27

English



Parental rating

Some digital broadcasters rate their
programs according to age. You can set your
TV to display only programs with age ratings
lower than your child’s age.

1. Press #.

2. Select [Setup] > [Channel settings].

3. Select [Child lock] > [Age ratings lock].
A message prompts you to enter the child
lock code.

4. Enter the child lock code with the
Numeric buttons.

5. Select an age rating, then press OK.

All programs above the selected age rating
are blocked.

For information on child lock codes, see Use
more of your TV > Set locks and timers >
Child lock (Page 27).

View Scenea

What you can do

You can display a default picture as the
wallpaper on your TV. You can also load
another picture as the wallpaper.

If the sleeptimer is off, the wallpaper is
displayed for 240 minutes. Otherwise, it is
displayed for the duration of the sleeptimer.

What you need

To use another picture as the wallpaper, you
need a USB storage device that contains a
picture that is less than 1 MB in size.

Display closed caption

You can select to display closed caption at all
times or only when the TV is muted.

Note:

If Digital TV Interactive application is
activated, closed caption text is hidden.

Not all TV programs and commercials
include closed caption information.

Refer to the TV program listings in your area
for information on closed caption text. The
captioned programs are usually list with
service marks, such as 'CC" in the TV listings.
1. While you watch TV, press i= OPTIONS.
2. Use the Navigation buttons to select
[Closed captions].

3. Select an option, and then press OK.

4. Press i= OPTIONS.

5. Select [Caption service].

6. Select the correct type of closed caption,
and then press OK.

EN 28

Switch on

1. Press #.
2. Select [Scenea], then press OK.

The default picture is displayed.

Note: The wallpaper is displayed for the
duration of the sleeptimer. For more
information on sleeptimer, see Use more of
your TV > Set locks and timers >
Sleeptimer (Page 27).

Set TV wallpaper

You can load another picture as the
wallpaper.

Note: Loading a new picture overrides the
existing picture.

1. Connect the USB storage device to the
TV.

2. Press #r,

3. Select [Browse USB], then press OK.

4. Select a picture, then press i= OPTIONS.
5. Select [Set as Scenea], then press OK.

6. Select [Yes], then press OK.

7. Press any button to exit Scenea.



Set Scenea lounge light

When the TV is in standby, you can switch
on Ambilight and create a lounge light effect
with your wallpaper. Ambilight is available on
certain models only.

When the TV is in standby, press
AMBILIGHT on the front of the TV.

Note: It can take more than 5 seconds for
the lounge light to switch on.

To select another color for the lounge light,
see Use your TV > Ambilight > Setup (Page
19).

Set universal access

Switch on

Some digital TV broadcasters provide special
audio and subtitle features for people who
are hearing or visually impaired.

To enable these features, tumn on universal
access in the preference menu.

1. Press #.

2. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] >
[Preferences].

3. Select [Universal access] > [On], then
press OK.

Hearing impaired

Tip: To verify whether a hearing impaired

audio language is available, press =

OPTIONS and select [Audio language].

Languages with an ear icon support hearing-

impaired audio.

To switch on hearing impaired audio and

subtitles

1. While you watch TV, press := OPTIONS.

2. Press one of the following buttons to

select an option:

e Red: Switch hearing impaired on or off.

e Green: Switch on hearing impaired
audio and subtitles.

3. Press EXIT to exit.

Visually impaired

Tip: To verify whether visually impaired
audio is available, press := OPTIONS and
select [Audio language]. Languages with an
eye icon support visually-impaired audio.

To switch on visually impaired audio (if

available)

1. While you watch TV, press i= OPTIONS.

2. Press the green button to select [Visually

impaired].

3. Press one of the following buttons to

select an option:

e Red - [Off]: Tum off visually impaired
audio.

e Yellow - [Headphones]: Hear visually
impaired audio from headphones only.
(if applicable)

e Green - [Speakers]: Hear visually
impaired audio from speakers only.

e  Blue - [Speakers + headphones]: Hear
visually impaired audio from speakers
and headphones.

4. Press EXIT to exit.

Note: If the EasyLink remote control is
enabled, you cannot select the green or
yellow buttons. To disable, see Use more of
your TV > Use EasyLink > Switch on (Page
30).

Adjust volume for the visually impaired

1. In the [Universal access] menu, press the
yellow button to select [Mixed volume].

2. Press the Navigation buttons to move the
slider up or down, then press OK.

3. Press EXIT to exit.

Audio feedback for the visually impaired
This feature enables audio feedback when
buttons are pressed on the remote control
orTV.

1. In the [Universal access] menu, press the
blue button to select [Key beep].

2. Press the green button to tumn on audio
feedback, or press the red button to tum it
off.

3. Press EXIT to exit.

EN 29

English



Use EasyLink

What you can do

Get the most out of your HDMI-CEC-
compliant devices with Philips EasyLink
enhanced control features. If your HDMI-
CEC compliant devices are connected
through HDMI, you can control them at the
same time with your TV remote control .
Note: Other brands describe HDMI-CEC
functionality differently. Some examples are
Anynet (Samsung), Aquos Link (Sharp) or
BRAVIA Sync (Sony). Not all brands are fully
compatible with Philips EasyLink.

After you switch on Philips EasyLink, these
features are available:

One-touch play

When you play a HDMI-CEC compliant
device, the TV switches on from standby,
and switches to the correct source.
One-touch standby

When you press O on the TV remote
control, the TV and all HDMI-CEC
compliant devices switch to standby mode.

System audio control

If you connect a HDMI-CEC compliant
device that includes speakers, you can
choose to hear the TV from those speakers
instead of the TV speakers.

For more information about TV audio
output, see Use more of your TV > Use
EasyLink > Select speaker output (Page 31).

EasyLink remote control

You can control multiple HDMI-CEC
compliant devices with your TV remote
control.

To switch on EasyLink Remote Control, see
Use more of your TV > Use EasyLink >
Control devices simultaneously (Page 31).

Retain picture quality
If your TV picture quality is affected by the

picture-processing features of other devices,
switch on Pixel Plus Link.

To switch on Pixel Plus Link, see Use more
of your TV > Use EasyLink > Retain picture
quality (Page 32).

EN 30

Maximize display for subtitled video

While you view subtitles in a video, you can
maximize the video display area. Some
subtitles can create a separate subtitle bar
under the video, which limits the video
display area. After you switch on auto
subtitle shift, the subtitles display on top of
the video image, which maximizes the video
display area.

To switch on auto subtitle shift, see Use
more of your TV > Use EasyLink >
Maximize display for video with subtitles
(Page 32).

Hear another device at standby

You can hear a connected HDMI-CEC
compliant device through the TV speakers,
even when the TV is in standby.

To switch on, see Use more of your TV >
Use EasyLink > Hear another device at TV
standby (Page 32).

What you need

To benefit from Philips EasyLink advanced

control features, make sure that you do the

following:

e  Connect at least two HDMI-CEC
compliant devices through HDMI

e Configure each HDMI-CEC compliant
device properly

e Switch on Easylink

Switch on
To switch on or off EasyLink

Note: If you do not intend to use Philips
Easylink, switch it off.

1. Press .

2. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] >
[EasyLink].

3. Select [On] or [Off], then press OK.



Control devices simultaneously

If you connect multiple HDMI-CEC devices
that support this setting, all the devices
respond to the TV remote control.

Caution: This is an advanced setting. Devices
that do not support this setting will not
respond to the TV remote control.

1. Press #.

2. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] >

[EasyLink].

3. Select [EasyLink Remote Control] >

[On] or [OAff].

4. Press OK to activate.

Notes:

e To switch back to TV control, press #,
then select [Watch TV].

e To control another device, press #,
then select the device from the Home
menu.

Press EXIT to exit.

EasyLink buttons

Control HDMI-CEC compliant devices with
the following buttons on the TV remote
control.

e OK: Start, pause or resume play on the
connected device, activate a selection,
or access the device menu.

e l4 (Previous) / Pl (Next): Search
backwards and forwards on the
connected device.

e Numeric buttons: Select a title, chapter
or track.

e Play buttons: Control video or music
play.

e Standby: Display the menu of the
connected device.

e #: Display the TV menu.

e O (Standby): Switch the TV and the
connected device to standby.

Other EasyLink buttons are available through
the On-Screen Remote Control (OSRC).

To access the OSRC

1. While you view content from a connected
device, press :i= OPTIONS.

2. Select [Show device keys], then press
OK.

3. Select an onscreen button, then press OK.
4. Press EXIT to exit.

Select speaker output

If the connected device is HDMI Audio

Return Channel (HDMI ARC) compliant,

you can output TV audio through HDMI

cable. Additional audio cable is not required.

Make sure you connect the device to the

HDMI ARC connector on the TV. See

Connect your TV > About cables > HDMI

(Page 39).

Configure TV speakers

1. Press .

2. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] >

[EasyLink] > [TV speakers].

3. Select one of the following options, then

press OK:

e [OfFf]: Switch off TV speakers.

e [On]: Switch on TV speakers.

e  [EasyLink]: Stream TV audio through
the connected HDMI-CEC device.
Switch the TV audio to the connected
HDMI-CEC audio device through the
adjust menu.

e  [EasyLink autostart]: Turn off TV
speakers automatically and stream TV
audio to the connected HDMI-CEC
audio device.

EN 31

English



Select speaker output with Adjust menu

If [EasyLink] or [EasyLink autostart] are

selected, access the adjust menu to switch

the TV audio.

1. While you watch TV, press it ADJUST.

2. Select [Speakers], then press OK.

3. Select one of the following, then press

OK:

e [TV]: On by default.

Stream TV audio through TV and the
connected HDMI-CEC audio device
until the connected device switches to
system audio control. TV audio is then
streamed through the connected
device.

e [Amplifier]: Stream audio through the
connected HDMI-CEC device. If system
audio mode is not enabled on the
device, audio continues to stream from
the TV speakers. If [EasyLink autostart]
was enabled, the TV prompts the
connected device to switch to system
audio mode.

Maximize video display

Some subtitles can create a separate subtitle
bar under the video, which limits the video
display area. After you switch on auto
subtitle shift, the subtitles display over the
video image, which maximizes the video
display area.

Switch on auto subtitle shift

1. Press #.

2. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] >
[EasyLink] > [Auto subtitle shift].

3. Select [On], then press OK to activate.

Note: Make sure that the picture format of
the TV is set to [Auto format] or [Movie
expand 16:9].

Retain picture quality

If your TV picture quality is affected by the
picture-processing features of other devices,
switch on Pixel Plus Link.

To switch on Pixel Plus Link

1. Press #.

2. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] >
[EasyLink].

3. Select [Pixel Plus link] > [On], then press
OK.

EN 32

Hear another device at TV standby

You can hear a connected HDMI-CEC
compliant device through the TV speakers,
even when the TV is in standby.

1. Press th ADJUST to receive audio from
the connected Philips EasyLink device.

If available, audio only mode is enabled.

2. Accept the prompt on the TV to turn off
the TV screen.

3. Control the audio playback with the TV
remote control.



4 Set up your TV

Settings assistant

Use the settings assistant to guide you
through the picture and sound settings.
1. While you watch TV, press #.

2. Select [Setup] > [Quick picture and
sound settings], then press OK.

3. Select [Start], then press OK.

4. Follow the onscreen instructions to
choose your preferred settings.

Picture and sound

More picture settings

1. Press #.

2. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] >

[Picture], then press OK.

3. Select a setting to adjust:

e [Smart picture]: Access predefined
smart picture settings.

e [Reset]: Reset to default settings.

e [Contrast]: Adjust the intensity of the

bright areas, keeping dark areas
unchanged.

e [Brightness]: Adjust the intensity and
details of the dark areas.

e [Colour]: Adjust color saturation.

e [Tint]: Compensate color variations in

NTSC encoded transmissions.

e [Sharpness]: Adjust sharpness in the
image.

e [Noise reduction]: Filtter and reduce
noise in the image.

e [Colour Temperature]: Adjust the
color balance in the image.

e  [Custom colour temperature]:
Customize color balance.

[Pixel Plus HD] / [Pixel Precise HD]:
Access advanced settings, including [HD
Natural Motion], *[Clear LCD],
[Advanced sharpness], [Dynamic
contrast], [Dynamic backlight], [MPEG
artefact reduction], [Colour
enhancement], [Gamma].

*Available on certain models only.

[PC mode]: Enable picture settings
adjustment when a PC is connected to
the TV via HDMI.

If enabled, you can select [Picture
format] > [Unscaled] which provides
maximum detail for display of PC
content.

[Light sensor]: Adjust settings
dynamically to match lighting conditions.
[Picture format]: Change the picture
format.

[Screen edges]: Change the picture size.
[Picture shift]: Adjust the position of
the picture. You cannot select this
setting if the selected picture format is
Auto zoom or Wide screen.

More sound settings

1. Press .

2. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] > [Sound],
then press OK.

3. Select a setting to adjust:

[Smart sound]: Access predefined
smart sound settings.

[Reset]: Reset to factory default
settings.

[Bass]: Adjust the bass level.

[Treble]: Adjust the treble level.
[Surround]: Enable spatial sound.
[Auto volume leveling]: Automatically
reduce sudden volume changes, for
example, when switching channels.
[Balance]: Adjust the balance of the left
and right speakers.

EN 33

English



Audio settings

Select audio language

If the TV channel has multiple or dual sound

broadcast, you can select the preferred

audio language.

While you watch TV, press i= OPTIONS.

e [Audio language]: Select the audio
language for digital channels.

e [Dual I-I]: Select the audio language.

Digital TV channels may stream several
audio languages. If multiple languages are
available, select the preferred language.

1. Press #.

2. Select [Setup] > [Channel settings] >

[Language].

3. Select one of the following settings, then

press OK:

e [Primary audio] / [Secondary audio]:
Select the available audio language.

Set a secondary language in the same menu.

If the primary language is unavailable, the TV

receives this language.

e  [Preferred audio format]: Select to
receive standard audio format (MPEG)
or advanced audio formats (AAC, EAC-
3 or AC-3 if available).

e [Mono/Stereo]: Select mono or stereo
audio if stereo broadcasting is available.

4, Press EXIT to exit.

Channels

Rename channels

After the channels are installed, you can
rename them to your preference.

1. While you watch TV, press Q FIND. The
channel list is displayed.

2. Select the channel to rename and press
= OPTIONS.

3. Select [Rename], then press OK.

4. In the entry screen, press the Navigation
buttons or Numeric buttons to edit the
name, then press OK.

Tip: You can press OK in the entry screen
to enable the Onscreen Keyboard.

6. Once complete, press the Navigation
buttons to select [Done].

e To clear the entry, select [Clear].

e To cancel, select [Cancel].

7. Press OK to confirm.
8. Press EXIT to exit.

Reset to factory settings

You can restore default picture and sound
settings, while the channel installation settings
remain the same.

1. While you watch TV, press #.

2. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] > [Factory
settings], then press OK.

TV settings are reset to default.

EN 34

Hide or unhide

Hide channels

To prevent unauthorized access to channels,
hide them from the channel list.

1. While you watch TV, press Q FIND.

2. Select the channel to hide, then press i=
OPTIONS.

3. Select [Hide channel], then press OK.
The channel is hidden.

Unhide channels

1. While you watch TV, press Q FIND.

2. Press := OPTIONS.

3. Select [Show hidden channels], then press
OK.

Hidden channels appear in the channel list,
but the channel information is not displayed.
4. Select a hidden channel, then press =
OPTIONS.

5. Select [Unhide all], then press OK. All
hidden channels are displayed.



Automatic install

When the TV was switched on for the first
time, a full installation of channels was
performed. You can run this full installation
again to set your language, country and install
all available TV channels.

Select network

You need to switch to the respective
network to install cable or antenna channels.

1. While you watch TV, press #.

2. Select [Setup] > [Channel settings].

3. Select [Channel installation] > [Antenna
connection].

4. Select one of the following settings:

e [Antenna]: Access free-to-air antenna
channels.

e [Cable]: Access cable channels.

5. Press OK to confirm.
6. Press EXIT to exit.

Start installation

1. Press #.

2. Select [Setup] > [Search for channels] >

[Reinstall channels], then press OK.

3. Follow the onscreen instructions to

complete the channel installation.

4. Once complete, select [Finish], then press

OK.

Tip: Press Q FIND to see the channel list.

Notes:

e During installation, leave settings
unchanged unless your digital provider
provides you with the specific values to
enter.

e When digital TV channels are found, the
list of installed channels may display
empty channel numbers. You can
rename or uninstall these channels.

Install digital channels

You can reposition your antenna to improve
the reception. You need to know the
correct frequency to tune. For best results,
contact the service provider or get a
professional installer.

1. Press .

2. Select [Setup] > [Channel settings] >
[Channel installation].

3. Select [Digital: Reception test] >
[Search], then press OK.

4. Press the Numeric buttons to enter the
channel frequency.

5. Select [Search], then press OK.

6. When the correct channel is located,
select [Store], then press OK.

7. Press EXIT to exit.

Notes: If the reception is poor, reposition
your antenna and repeat the procedure.

Reinstall channels

ATTENTION: This feature is intended for
dealers and service personnel.

You can copy channel lists from one Philips
TV to another through a USB storage
device. You do not need to search for
channels or install them again on the second
TV. The channel list file is small enough to fit
on any USB storage device.

What you need

The 2 Philips TVs must have:

e same country setting,

e same year range,

e same hardware type, as indicated by the
sticker on the back of the TV, (for
example Qxxxxx.Lx), and

e compatible software versions.

An onscreen message will notify you if the
channel list cannot be copied to the second
TV.

Note: If you are prompted to enter a code,
enter '8888'".

EN 35

English



Copy channel list to USB

1. Connect a USB storage device to the TV
with the channels installed on it.
2. Press #.

3. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] >
[Preferences] > [Channel list copy] >
[Copy to USB], then press OK. The channel
list is copied to the USB storage device.

4. Unplug the USB storage device.

Copy channel list to TV with no channels
installed

1. Switch on the TV with no channels
installed on it, to start the initial installation.
Select the language and country. The
country setting must be the same as that of
the TV whose channel list you want to copy.
Skip the search for channels.

2. Connect the USB storage device
containing the channel list to the TV.

3. Press #.

4. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] >
[Preferences] > [Channel list copy] >
[Copy to TV], then press OK.The channel
list is copied to the TV.

5. Unplug the USB storage device.

Copy channel list to TV with channels
installed

1. Switch on the TV on which you want to
copy the channel list.

2. Press #r.

3. Select [Setup] > [Search for channels] >
[Reinstall channels], then press OK.

You will be prompted to select the country
where the TV was installed. Make a note of
the current setting and press “ followed by
[Cancel] to exit.

4. If the country setting on the TV is different
from that of the TV whose channel list you
want to copy, reinstall the TV and select the
country setting to match the first TV. See Set
up your TV > Reinstall the TV (Page 38).

5. Connect the USB storage device
containing the channel list to the TV where
you want to copy the channel list.

EN 36

6. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] >
[Preferences] > [Channel list copy] >
[Copy to TV], then press OK. The channel
list is copied to the TV.

7. Unplug the USB storage device.

Menu language

1. While you watch TV, press #.
2. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] >
[Preferences] > [Menu language].

3. Select a menu language from the list, then
press OK.

Other settings

TV demo

Start a demo to find out more about your
TV's features.

Note: Demos are not supported on MHEG
channels.

1. While you watch TV, press f.

2. Select [Setup] > [Watch demos], then
press OK.

3. Select a demo, then press OK.

4. Press EXIT to exit.



Update software

TV software
Check software version

1. Press #.
2. Select [Setup] > [Software settings] >
[Current software info], then press OK.

The version of the current software is
displayed.

Caution: Do not install a lower version of
software than the current version installed
on your product. Philips cannot be held
liable or be made responsible for problems
caused by a software downgrade.

Update the software through one of these
options:

e update with USB flash drive

e update from digital broadcast

e  update from the Internet

For more information, see the following
pages.
Update with USB

Before performing this procedure, make sure

that you have the following:

e Spare time to complete the entire
update.

e A USB flash drive that has at least
256MB of storage space, is FAT or
DOS formatted, and has its write
protection disabled.

e Access to a computer with a USB port
and internet access.

Note: Do not use a USB hard drive.

1. Press #.

2. Select [Setup] > [Update software], then
press OK.

The update assistant starts.

3. Follow the onscreen instructions to start
the update.

Note: The update assistant directs you to
the Philips support website. Refer to the
installation instructions on the website to
complete the update.

Update from the Internet

To update the TV software directly from the
Internet, connect the TV to the Internet
through a router with a high-speed
connection.

1. Press ¢ > [Setup] > [Update software],
then press OK.

2. Select [Internet], then press OK.

3. Follow the onscreen instructions to start
the update.

When the update is complete, the TV
switches off and back on again automatically.
Wait for the TV to switch back on. Do not
use the power switch on the TV or the
remote control.

Note: If the TV is connected to the Internet,
the TV displays the availability of new
software at startup.

Update from digital broadcast

When available, your TV can receive
software updates through digital broadcasts.
A message appears prompting you to update
the software. We strongly recommend that
you update the software when prompted.

Follow the instructions on screen.

Note: If you choose to update the software
at a later time, select # > [Setup] >
[Software settings] > [Local updates].

EN 37

English



Onscreen Help
What you need

Before you update the onscreen [Help],

make sure that you have the following:

e A USB storage device that is FAT or
DOS-formatted.

e A PC with Internet access.

e An archive utility that supports the ZIP
file format (for example, WinZip for
Microsoft Windows or Stuffit for
Macintosh).

Note: Do not use a USB hard drive.
Download the latest file

1. Insert a USB storage device into the USB
connector on your PC.

2. Create a folder named ‘upgrades’ in the
root directory of the USB storage device.

3. In your web browser, navigate to
www.philips.com/support.

4. At the Philips Support site, find your
product and locate the [Help] file for your
TV. The file (a *.upg file) is compressed into
a *zip archive.

5. If the [Help] file is a later version than the
file in your TV, click it.

6. Save it to your PC.

7. Using an archive utility, extract the *.upg
file from the *zip file.

8. Save the *.upg file to the ‘upgrades’ folder

in the USB storage device.

9. Disconnect the USB storage device from

the PC.

Update [Help]

e Do not switch off the TV or remove
the USB storage device during the
update.

e If a power failure occurs during the
update, do not remove the USB storage
device from the TV. The TV continues
to update as soon as power is restored.

e Ifan error occurs during the update,
retry the procedure. If the error
reoccurs, contact Philips Consumer
Care.

EN 38

1. Switch on the TV.

2. Disconnect all other USB devices from the
TV.

3. Connect the USB storage device
containing the *.upg file to the USB
connector on the TV.

4. Press #.

5. Select [Setup] > [Software settings] >
[Local updates].

The updates screen appears.

6. Select the "*.upg' file and press OK.

A message displays the update status.

7. Follow the onscreen instructions to
complete the update and restart your TV.

Reinstall the TV

Reinstall your TV to reset all picture and
sound settings and reinstall all TV channels.

1. Press .
2. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] >
[Reinstall TV], then press OK.

3. Follow the onscreen instructions.


http://www.philips.com/support

5 Connect your
TV

About cables

Cable quality
Overview

Before you connect devices to the TV, check
the available connectors on the device.
Connect the device to the TV with the
highest quality connection available. Good
quality cables ensure a good transfer of
picture and sound.

The connections shown in this user manual
are recommendations only. Other solutions
are possible.

1L 0 8.8 & ¢

«*

TV

HDMI

An HDMI connection has the best picture

and sound quality.

e An HDMI cable combines video and
audio signals. Use HDMI for high-
definition (HD) TV signals, and to
enable EasyLink.

e An HDMI Audio Return Channel
(ARC) connector allows output of TV
audio to an HDMI ARC compliant
device.

e Do not use an HDMI cable longer than
5 meters / 164 feet.

Y Pb Pr

Use the Component Video (Y Pb Pr)
connection together with an Audio Left and
Right connection for sound.

Y Pb Pr can handle high-definition (HD) TV
signals.

Match the Y Pb Pr connector colors to the
cable plugs.

©®000® , YPbPr

EN 39

English



Video VGA

CVBS connections provides standard picture Use this connection to display PC content
quality. onthe TV.

Connect CVBS together with an audio /R For video and sound, use the VGA and
cable for both video and sound signals. AUDIO IN connectors.

On certain models, the video input socket
on your TV is labelled as VIDEO, A/V IN or
COMPOSITE.

(O]
AUDIO IN

Connect devices

Overview

You can connect your devices to the TV with any of the following options. After connection, press
# > [Add your devices].

< —} S W

‘Select the TV connection you

v s o conmectthedevics.
=

Press Ok whenthisls done:

‘The device has been added to the Home menu.

EN 40



Blu-ray or DVD disc player
Connect the disc player with a HDMI cable to the TV.

X oM

Blu-ray Disc Player

HoMg

Connect the disc player with a component cable (Y Pb Pr) and an audio L/R cable to the TV
@f} YPbPr + Audio LR
=
T

Blu-ray Disc Player

Connect the disc player with a composite cable (CVBS) and an audio L/R cable to the TV.

%& CVBS + Audio LR
S

Blu-ray Disc Player

00O

Q
]

1o
] ]

IR %

EN 4

English



TV receiver

Connect the satellite or digital TV receiver with an antenna cable to the TV. (SAT is available on
certain models only.)

Digital receiver/
Satelite receiver

ANTENNA QIR ANTENNA
IN OouT
[} |

Digital receiver/
Satelite receiver

ond |

Connect the satellite or digital TV receiver with a component cable (Y Pb Pr) and an audio L/R
cable to the TV.

@ YPbPr + Audio LR

Digital receiver/
Satelite receiver

EN 42



Connect the satellite or digital TV receiver with a composite cable (CVBS) and an audio L/R cable
to the TV.

ﬁﬁ CVBS + Audio LIR
i)%

Digital receiyer/
Satelite receiver

000

Recorder

Connect the recorder with an antenna cable to the TV. (SAT is available on certain models only.)

% Antenna
0 ’*'\_'T'H Recorder
g

ANTENNA IR ANTENNA
N ouT
)

Connect the recorder with a component cable (Y Pb Pr) and an audio L/R cable to the TV
@ YPbPr + Audio LR
&
TN

Recorder

Audio LIR

22204
(T111

IR Tﬁ

EN 43

English



Connect the recorder with a composite cable (CVBS) and an audio L/R cable to the TV.

ﬁﬁ; CVBS + Audio LR
ﬂ

Recorder

000

For best gaming experience, set the TV to
Game console gaming &p

game mode.
The most practical connectors for a game 1. Press tit ADJUST.
console are on the side of the TV. However, 2. Select [Smart picture] > [Game], then
you can also use the connectors at the back press OK.
of the TV. 3. Press EXIT to exit.

Connect the game console with a HDMI cable to the TV.

oM

Game console

ond |

Connect the game console with a component cable (Y Pb Pr) and an audio L/R cable to the TV.

@ YPbPr + Audio UR TV

Audio L/IR

Game console

@
00000 J111)

s ]J

EN 44



Connect the game console with a composite cable (CVBS) and an audio cable to the TV

ﬁﬁ; CVBS + Audio LR
ﬂ

Game console

Home theater system

Connect the home theater with an HDMI cable and an audio cable to the TV.

D T HOM -+ Digital Audio TV

DVD Home Theatre System

K
=0 D LR HOM!
g ) i

Connect the home theater with a component cable (Y Pb Pr) and an audio L/R cable to the TV.
@,ﬁ YPbPr + Audio L/R TV

DVD Home Theatre System Audio LIR

00000

] Y ToTV|

EN 45

English



Connect the home theater with a composite cable (CVBS) and an audio L/R cable to the TV.

ﬁﬁ. CVBS + Audio LR
&6

DVD Home Theatre System

000

Digital camera
Connect the digital camera with a USB cable to the TV.

Digital camcorder
Connect the digital camera with a HDMI cable to the TV.

EN 46



Connect the digital camcorder with a component cable (Y Pb Pr) and an audio L/R cable to the TV.

YPbPr + Audio L/R

TV

Audio LR
AAAA
Vb

.

ﬁ& CVBS + Audio LIR
2

Recorder

Connect more devices

External hard disk

Connect the external hard disk with a USB cable to the TV.

EN 47

English



Computer
Connect the computer with a HDMI cable to the TV.

ﬁ AUDIO IN
DVI/VGA

o |m———

EN 48



Keyboard and mouse

USB keyboard

*Available on certain models only.

You can connect a USB keyboard to enter

text on the TV. You can also type in a new

channel name or subject name in the

YouTube application within Net TV.

To install the USB keyboard

Switch on the TV. Connect the USB

keyboard to the USB connector on the side

of the TV. If you need extra USB connectors,

use a USB hub.

Once the TV detects the keyboard, select

the keyboard layout and test your selection.

If you have selected a Cyrillic or Greek

keyboard layout first, you can also add a

second keyboard with Latin layout.

To change the keyboard layout setting, press

A > [Setup] > [TV settings] >

[Preferences] > [USB mouse and

keyboard] > [Keyboard settings] and press

oK.

TV keys on your keyboard

To rename a channel, you can use these

keys:

e Enter «: OK

e  Backspace « : delete a character before
the cursor

e Navigation keys : navigate within a text
field

e (if a second keyboard layout is set) to
switch between different keyboard
layouts, press the Alt and Shift keys
simultaneously.

Net TV keys on your keyboard

e Tab:Next

e  Tab and Shift : Previous

e Home : scroll to the top of the page

e  End: scroll to the bottom of the page

e Page Up : jump one page up

e Page Down : jump one page down

e +/-:zoom in or out one step

o *:fitto width

USB mouse

*Available on certain models only.

You can connect a USB mouse to navigate
pages on the Internet. On an Internet page,
you can select and click on links more easily.
The USB mouse cannot navigate in Net TV
application pages nor navigate in the TV
menus.

To install the USB mouse

Switch the on TV. Connect the USB mouse

to the USB connector on the side of the TV.

If you need extra USB connectors, use a

USB hub. You can also connect the USB

mouse to a connected USB keyboard.

Once the TV detects the mouse, set the

tracking speed. Navigate into the test area to

check the speed.

To use the USB mouse with your TV

e Left mouse button (left-click) : OK

e Right mouse button (right-click) : *©
(Back)

e Scroll wheel : to scroll up and down an
internet page.

Computers and the
Internet

What you can do

Browse PC

If you connect the TV to a home network,
you can play photos, music and videos from
your computer or storage device. Once the
network is installed on the TV, you can find
and play the files from your PC on the TV
screen.See Use your TV > Browse PC
through DLNA (Page 19).

Note: If the apparatus does not recover in
DLNA mode due to external electrical
disturbances (e.g. electrostatic discharge),
user intervention is required.

EN 49

English



Net TV

If you connect the TV to a home network
with an Internet connection, you can link up
the TV to Net TV. Net TV offers Intermet
services and websites tailored to your TV.
Play music and videos, consult infotainment,
rent movies and much more. Once the
network is installed, you can enjoy the best
of the Intemet for your TV. See Use your
TV > Browse Net TV (Page 21).

Interactive TV

If you connect the TV to the Internet, you
can enjoy the full benefits of Interactive TV.
Systems such as HbbTV, MHP, DTV, etc use
the Internet to communicate with the TV.
The availability of these systems depends on
your local service provider.

Wi-Fi MediaConnect

With Wi-Fi MediaConnect you can bring up
(project) your PC screen on the TV screen
wirelessly. You start Wi-Fi MediaConnect
from your PC. See Connect your TV >
Computers and the Internet > (Page 52).

What you need

To connect your TV to computers, the

Intermet, or both, you need:

e An ethemet cable that is shorter than 3
meters.

e A computer network that includes:

a) A universal plug-and-play (UnPnP)
router and

b) A computer with one of these
operating systems: Microsoft Windows
XP, Microsoft Windows Vista, Mac
OSX, or Linux.

e To connect your TV to computers, you
also need media server software that is
set to share files with your TV. See Use
your TV > Browse PC through DLNA
(Page 19).

e To connect your TV to the Internet,
you also need a high-speed connection
to the Internet.

Note: This DLNA1.5 network feature
supports these computer operating systems:
Microsoft Windows XP or Vista, Intel Mac
OSX or Linux.

EN 50

Connect

N

~—Internet
3

(@

Router

Internet

e

You can connect this TV to your home
network through a wired or wireless
connection.

e To make a wired connection,see
Connect your TV > Computers and
the Internet > Wired connection
(Page 50).

e To make a wireless connection, see
Connect your TV > Computers and
the Internet > Wireless connection
(Page 51).

Wired connection

1. Switch on the router and switch on its
DHCP setting.

2. Connect the router with an ethernet cable
to the TV.

3. Press #, select [Setup] > [Connect to
network], then press OK.

4. Follow the on screen instructions to install
the network.

5. Wait for the TV to find the network
connection.

6. If you are prompted, agree to the End
User License Agreement.



Wireless LAN ready

This section is only for wireless ready TVs.
With the Wireless USB adapter PTAO1
accessory (sold separately), you can connect
the TV to your home network wirelessly.
You can enjoy the best of the web from Net
TV services, and sharing of content between
your devices connected to the home
network using Wi-Fi MediaConnect or
DLNA, seamlessly and hassle free.

Note:

e The wireless network operates in the
same 2.4GHz frequency spectrum as
common household devices, such as
Dect phones, microwave ovens or
Bluetooth devices, which can cause Wi-
Fi interferences. Move these devices
away from the TV with the connected
Wireless USB adapter.

e You should tum off any unused
network equipment in the home
network as this increases network
traffic.

e Reception quality is dependent on the
location of the wireless router, as well
as the quality of services provided by
the local Internet Service Provider.

e When playing video over your wireless
home network, we recommend that
you use an |EEE 802.11 N router. The
connection speed may differ according
to the operating environment of your
wireless home network.

Make your TV wireless

1. Switch on your wireless network router.
2. Insert the USB adapter PTAO1 into the
USB connection at the side of the TV. The
wireless installation starts automatically.

3. Follow the on screen instructions.

WPS - Wi-Fi Protected Setup

If your router supports WPS (Wi-Fi
Protected Setup), press the WPS button on
the router. Retumn to the TV in 2 minutes,
select [WPS] and press OK. The TV
connects to your network. This takes about
2 minutes. Complete the installation.

Most new wireless routers have the WPS
system and carry the WPS logo. The WPS
system uses WPA security encryption and
cannot be combined with devices on your
network that use the WEP security
encryption. If you still need this WEP device
in your network, install with [Scan] >
[Custom].

Scan for routers

If you have several routers in your network,
you can select the network you need. To
select a specific network router, press [Scan]

on the first page of the installation.

The routers with WPS and the strongest
signal are shown first in the list on screen.

Select the router you need. If you are
connecting a WPS router, select [WPS] at
the TV.

e [fyou have set the PIN code in your
router software, select [WPS pincode:]
and enter the code.

e To enter the encryption key manually,
select [Custom] and enter the key.

PIN code

To set the secured connection with a PIN
code, select the PIN code and press OK.
Write down the 8 digit PIN code shown on
TV and enter it in the router software on
your PC. See the router manual on where to
enter the PIN code.

Custom

To enter the encryption key (the security
key) manually, select [Custom] and press
OK. If you have WPA security on your
router, enter the passphrase with the
remote control.

To access the on-screen keyboard, select the
text entry field and press OK. If you have
WEP security encryption, the TV asks for the
WEP encryption key in hexadecimal
numbers.

EN 51

English



Find this hexadecimal key in the router
software on your PC. Write down the first
key of the WEP keys list and enter it on TV
with the remote control. If the security key is
accepted, the TV is connected with the
wireless router.

I asked, agree to the End User License
Agreement.

If you are using the Wireless USB adapter,
keep it connected to the USB connector on
the TV.

Wi-Fi MediaConnect

What you can do

With Wi-Fi MediaConnect, you can project
your PC screen on the TV wirelessly. With
the *Wi-Fi MediaConnect CD-ROM, you
can download the software for free. Wi-Fi
MediaConnect is only available for PC.

*The Wi-Fi MediaConnect CD-ROM is

supplied with the Wireless USB adapter,

PTAO1.

What you need

To use Wi-Fi MediaConnect, you need the

following:

e Connect the TV to your home network

e A wireless router

e A wireless USB adapter - PTAO1 (For
non-Wi-fi integrated TVs only).

For the availability of the wireless USB
adapter, check with your local retailers or
buy online at www.philips.com/tv.

Install Wi-Fi MediaConnect (with CD-
ROM)

1. Insert the Wi-Fi MediaConnect CD-ROM
in your PC.

2. Your PC starts the Intemet browser and
opens the Wi-Fi MediaConnect download
page - www.philips.com/wifimediaconnect.
On the website, you can check the
necessary PC system requirements.

EN 52

3. Enter the code printed on the CD-ROM
envelope.

4. Click the 'Download now' button to
download the free Wi-Fi MediaConnect
software.

5. Once downloaded, start the file "Wi-Fi
MediaConnect_setup.exe'. Follow the
instructions on your PC.

TV network name

If you have more than one TV in your home
network, you can rename this TV. To
rename this TV in the network, press # >
[Setup] > [Network settings] and select TV
network name.

To enter the name, press OK to open the
on-screen keyboard or use the remote
control keypad.

Start projecting

To start projecting the PC screen on TV,

click on the small TV like icon in the taskbar

at the bottom right of the PC screen. Your

PC screen appears on your TV screen.

Stop projecting

To stop projecting, click on the TV icon

again.

Project your PC: Help

To read the Wi-Fi MediaConnect Help,

right-click the program icon in the

notification tray of the PC and select Help.

Specifics

You can project high-definition (HD) or

standard-definition (SD) video, depending on

the processing power of your PC.

e Due to output content protection,
certain commercial DVD or Blu-ray
discs may not be projected.

e The TV shows PC media files with a
small delay.

e Wi-Fi MediaConnect is available for PC
only.


http://www.philips.com/tv
http://www.philips.com/wifimediaconnect

Project your PC: PC requirements

Minimum specifications

e Windows XP, Vista, Windows 7 (PC
only)

e Intel Pentium Core 2 Duo 1.8GHz

e 512MB RAM

e 200MB free hard disk space

o Wi-Fi80211g

e Intemet connection

Project your PC: PC requirements

Recommended specifications

e Windows XP, Vista, Windows 7 (PC
only)

e Intel Pentium Core 2 Duo 2.1GHz

e 1GBRAM

e 200MB free hard disk space

e  Wi-Fi80211n

e Internet connection

EN

53

English



6 Troubleshooting

Contact Philips

Warning: Do not attempt to repair the TV
yourself. This may cause severe injury,
irreparable damage to your TV or void
your warranty.

If you cannot resolve your problem, refer to
the frequently asked questions (FAQs) for
this TV at www.philips.com/support.

You can also contact Philips Consumer Care
in your country for support. You can find the
contact number in the leaflet that
accompanies the TV.

Take a note of your TV model and serial
number before you contact Philips. These
numbers are printed on the back of the TV
and on the packaging.

General TV

The TV does not switch on:

e Disconnect the power cable from the
power outlet. Wait for one minute then
reconnect it.

e Make sure that the power cable is
securely connected.

e Make sure that the power switch at the
base or back of the TV is switched on.

The TV does not respond to remote
control or front controls when switched
on

The TV requires some time to start up.
During this time, the TV does not respond
to the remote control or front controls. This
is normal behavior.

The standby light on the TV blinks red:
Disconnect the power cable from the power
outlet. Wait until the TV cools down before
you reconnect the power cable. If the
blinking reoccurs, contact Philips Consumer
Care.

You forgot the code to unlock the child
lock feature:

Enter ‘8888

EN 54

The TV menu is in the wrong language:
Change the TV menu to your preferred
language.

For more information, see Set up your TV >
Menu language (Page 36).

When you are turning the TV on, off or to
standby, you hear a creaking sound from
the TV chassis:

No action is required. The creaking sound is
due to the normal expansion and
contraction of the TV as it cools and warms
up. This does not affect performance.

When the TV is in standby, a startup splash
screen is displayed, then returns to standby
mode:

This is normal behavior. When the TV is
disconnected and reconnected to the power
supply, the startup screen is displayed at the
next startup.

To switch on the TV from standby, press &
on the remote control or press any key on
the front of the TV.

TV channel

Previously installed channels do not appear

in the channel list:

Make sure that the correct channel list is

selected.

No digital channels were found during the

installation:

e Make sure that the TV supports
SATVD-T or SBTVD-T in your country.

e Make sure that the antenna is properly
connected and the correct network is
selected.


http://www.philips.com/support

Picture

The TV is on, but there is no picture or the

picture is distorted:

e Make sure that the antenna is properly
connected to the TV.

e Make sure that the correct device is
selected as the display source.

e Make sure that the external device or
source is properly connected.

There is sound but no picture:

Make sure that the picture settings are set

correctly.

There is poor TV reception from an

antenna connection:

e Make sure that the antenna is properly
connected to the TV.

e  |Loud speakers, unearthed audio devices,
neon lights, high buildings, and other
large objects can influence reception
quality. If possible, try to improve the
reception quality by changing the
antenna direction or moving devices
away from the TV.

e If reception on only one channel is
poor, fine-tune this channel.

There is poor picture quality from

connected devices:

e Make sure that the devices are
connected properly.

e Make sure that the picture settings are
set correctly.

The TV did not save your picture settings:

Make sure that the TV location is set to

Home. You can change and save settings in

this mode.

The picture does not fit the screen; it is

too big or too small:

Try a different picture format.

The picture position is incorrect:

Picture signals from some devices may not fit

the screen correctly. Check the signal output

of the device.

The picture from broadcasts is scrambled:

You may need a Conditional Access Module

to access content. Check with your service

operator.

An "e-sticker" banner displaying
information appears on the TV display:
The TV is in [Shop] mode. To remove the
e-sticker, set the TV to [Home] mode, then
restart the TV. Position the TV > Location
(Page 10).

The computer display on the TV is not
stable:

e Make sure that your PC uses the
supported resolution and refresh rate.
See Product specifications > Display
resolutions (Page 57).

e Setthe TV picture format to
[Unscaled].

Sound

There is picture but no sound from the TV:
If no audio signal is detected, the TV
automatically switches the audio output off
— this does not indicate malfunction.

e Make sure that all cables are properly
connected.

e Make sure that the volume is not muted
or set to zero.

e Make sure that the TV speakers setting
is selected. Press it ADJUST, select
[Speakers], and then select TV.

e Make sure that the TV audio output is
connected to the audio input on the
HDMI-CEC enabled or EasyLink
compliant home theater device. Sound
should be heard from the home theater
speakers.

There is picture but sound quality is poor:

Make sure that the sound settings are

correctly set.

There is picture but sound comes from

one speaker only:

Make sure that sound balance is set to the

center.

EN 55

English



HDMI

There are problems with HDMI devices:

e Note that HDCP (High-bandwidth
Digital Content Protection) support can
delay the time taken for a TV to display
content from a HDMI device.

e [fthe TV does not recognize the HDMI
device and no picture is displayed,
switch the source from one device to
another and back again.

e [fthere are intermittent sound
disruptions, make sure that output
settings from the HDMI device are
correct.

e |f you use an HDMI-to-DVI adapter or
HDMI to DVI cable, make sure that an
additional audio cable is connected to
AUDIO L/R or AUDIO IN (mini-jack
only).

You cannot use EasyLink features:

Make sure that your HDMI devices are

HDMI-CEC compatible. EasyLink features

only work with devices that are HDMI-CEC

compatible.

If a HDMI-CEC compliant audio device is

connected to the TV and the TV does not

display any mute or volume icon when the
volume is muted, increased or decreased.

This behavior is normal when a HDMI-CEC

audio device is connected.

USB

USB device content is not displayed:

e Make sure that the USB storage device
is set to Mass Storage Class compliant,
as described in the storage device's
documentation.

e Make sure that the USB storage device
is compatible with the TV.

e Make sure that the audio and picture
file formats are supported by the TV.

Audio and picture files do not play or

display smoothly:

The transfer performance of the USB

storage device may limit the data transfer

rate to the TV which causes poor playback.

EN 56

Network

Net TV does not work

If the connection to the router is properly
set up, check the router connection to the
Internet.

Browse PC or Net TV access is slow.
Refer to your router's user manual for
information on transfer rate and other
factors of signal quality.

You need a high-speed Internet connection
for your router.

Wireless network is distorted or not
found.

e Make sure that the wireless network is
not disturbed by microwave ovens,
DECT phones, or other neighboring
Wi-Fi devices.

e [fthe wireless network is not working,
try a wired network connection.

e For DLNA connection, click on How
does sharing change firewall settings in
the Media Sharing window for the Help
file.



/ Product
specifications

Power and reception

Product specifications are subject to change
without notice.

Power
e Mains power : AC 110-240 V~, 50-60
Hz

e Standby power: <015 W
e Ambient temperature : 5 to 35 degree
Celsius

For power consumption, see the product
specifications at www.philips.com/support.

Reception

e Antenna input: 75 ohm coaxial (F-type)

e TV system: PAL M, PAL N, NTSC M,
SATVD-T, SBTVD-T

e Video playback: NTSC, PAL

Sound

e Output power: 20 W (RMS) @ 10%
THD

Incredible Surround

Clear Sound

Dynamic Bass Enhancement

Mono / Stereo / NICAM

Display and sound

Picture / Display
e Display type: LCD Full HD W-UXGA
e Diagonal size:
-81 cm /32 inch
-102 cm / 40 inch
-117 cm / 46 inch
e Aspect ratio: Widescreen 16:9
e Panel resolution: 1920 x 1080 p
e Picture enhancement: Pixel Precise HD
e 1080p24/25/30/50/60Hz
processing
e  Perfect Motion Rate:
- For 6000/7000 series: 480 Hz PMR
- For 5800 series: 240 Hz PMR
Picture / Display
e HD Natural Motion
e Perfect Natural Motion
e Ambilight: Ambilight Spectra 2

Display resolutions

Computer formats - HDMI
(Resolution - refresh rate)

640 x 480 - 60 Hz
800 x 600 - 60 Hz
1024 x 768 - 60 Hz
1280 x 1024 - 60 Hz
1360 x 768 - 60 Hz
1600 x 1200 - 60 Hz
1920 x 1080 - 60 Hz

Computer formats - VGA
(Resolution - refresh rate)

640 x 480 - 60 Hz
800 x 600 - 60 Hz
1024 x 768 - 60 Hz
1280 x 1024 - 60 Hz
1360 x 768 - 60 Hz
1600 x 1200 - 60 Hz
1920 x 1080 - 60 Hz

Video formats
(Resolution - refresh rate)

480i - 60 Hz

480p - 60 Hz

576i-50 Hz

576p - 50 Hz

720p - 50Hz, 60 Hz

1080i - 50Hz, 60 Hz

1080p - 24Hz, 25Hz, 30Hz, 50Hz, 60 Hz

EN

57

English


http://www.philips.com/support

Multimedia e SD card (Videostore)

Supported multimedia connections e Ethernet LAN Rj-45

o USB:NTFS, FAT 16, FAT 32. Connect Supported image files
only USB devices which consumes e JPEG (*jpg)
500mA of power or less.

Supported audio/video files
Multimedia file names must not exceed 128 characters.

fp: Ble

——m

MPEG4 ASP

WMVONCT MP | 1920x1080p |

-. WMVNC1 SP 3s7xzss _

- 7080

MPEGHSP | e4Dut®Op | 30 |
MPEG4 ASP 705761 “-_ Yes

Supported audio/video files
Multimedia file names must not exceed 128 characters.

19201080p

i b ““-

[ mect [ ws2om | 3 [ 15 [ weecio

Supported DLNA-compliant media server e Macrovision Network Media Server (for
software Microsoft Windows)
e Windows Media Player (for Microsoft e Fuppes (for Linux)

Windows) e uShare (for Linux)

e Twonky Media (for Microsoft Windows
and Mac OS X)

e Sony Vaio Media Server (for Microsoft
Windows)

e TVersity (for Microsoft Windows)

e Nero MediaHome

e DiXiM (for Microsoft Windows XP)

EN 58



Connectivity

Rear

e CVI: Audio LR, Component (Y Pb Pr)

e AVIN: Audio /R, Composite (CVBS)

e SERV.U: Service port

e AUDIO IN: DVI/VGA stereo 3.5mm
mini-jack

Bottom

e Network: Ethemet

e DIGITAL AUDIO OUT: Coaxial

e HDMI 2/ 3: HDMI

e HDMI ARC: HDMI Audio Return
Channel

e  Antenna: 75 ohm coaxial

e VGA: PCinput

Side

e USB

e HDMI

e SD card
Dimensions

Note: Dimensions and weights are
approximate values only. Design and
specifications are subject to change without
notice.

Legend for TV dimensions

The legends used to indicate the TV
dimensions are as follows:

():81cm/32inch TV
{}102cm /40 inch TV
[1:117 cm /46 inch TV

Take a note of the legend that corresponds
to your TV. Then, go to the next page to
view the dimensions.

Use your TV legend to note the dimensions of your TV (with and without the stand).

(761) 1 {946} / [1081]

mm———

(475.) 1 {5777} / [6528]

[zsos17{1L€9} 1 (5'529)

Use your TV legend to note the thickness of your TV (with and without the stand).

(465) 1 {45} 1 [45]

(221) / (241} 1 [264]

EN 59

English



Use your TV legend to note the weight of the TV without the stand.

Help version

UMv 3139 137 04134 - 20110713

EN 60



8 Index

A

age rating ¢ 28

audio language * 34

display resolution ¢ 57
DLNA « 19

C

care * 7

channel list » 15

channels, favorites ¢ 15
channels, hide or unhide * 34
channels, install (automatic) * 35
channels, reinstall * 35

channels, rename * 34

channels, switch * 15

child lock « 27

clock « 27

closed caption * 28

computer, play files « 20
computer, see PC ¢ 49

connect device * 40

connect, PC « 48

connect, USB « 17

connectors * 4

contact information, on Intemet * 10
contact Philips « 10

controls * 11

E

EasyLink, controls « 31
EasyLink, enable « 30

EasyLink, features * 30
EasyLink, RC key forward « 30
EasyLink, TV speakers * 31
Electronic Program Guide « 15
end of use « 8

environment efforts * 8

environment, recycle « 8

EPG, Electronic Programme Guide * 15

F

factory settings « 34
favorites list, add * 15

H

HDMI « 39

HDMI ARC » 39

hearing impaired ¢ 29

help, onscreen « 10
high-definition (HD), content * 5
home menu « 3

home mode ¢ 10

D

demo * 36

devices, add * 16

devices, watch * 17

digital channels « 35

digital channels, fine-tune * 35
Digital TV Interactive * 25
dimensions * 59

display * 57

install channels (automatic) ¢ 35

install channels (manual) * 35

K

kensington lock * 10

L

language, menu * 36

location, home or shop « 10

EN

61

English



M Scenea, enable « 28
) Scenea, see screen saver * 28
media server software * 19
screen saver ¢ 28
SD card, format ¢ 23

SD card, memory size ¢ 23

media server software (Mac) * 20
media server software (PC) « 20

multimedia * 58 } ]
] ] settings, assistant ¢ 33
multimedia, play files ¢ 17 i )
settings, picture * 33
mute TV speakers * 31 .
settings, sound ¢ 33

N shop mode * 10

Net TV, browse * 21 sleeptimer « 27

network, connect ¢ 49 smart picture * 16

smart sound ¢ 33

O software, digital update « 37
online video, rent * 23 software, Internet update ¢ 37
S software, version « 37

sound settings ¢ 33
Pause TV « 25 switch TV on, off « 14

PC, connect * 48

PC, display resolutions ¢ 57 U
picture format * 33 universal access, enable ¢ 29
picture settings * 33 universal access, hearing impaired * 29
Pixel Plus link » 32 universal access, visually impaired ¢ 29
placement, stand or wall mount « 9 USB keyboard « 49
position the TV ¢ 9 USB mouse * 49
ower ¢ 57
i Y
R visually impaired ¢ 29
recycle « 8 volume « 11

register product « 10
reinstall TV « 38

remote control ¢ 11

A%

wall mount * 9
wallpaper ¢ 28
Wi-Fi MediaConnect « 52
Wireless LAN ready * 51

remote control, batteries ¢ 12
remote control, onscreen ¢ 31
remote control, overview ¢ 11

rename channels * 34

S

safety « 6

EN 62



Informacdes Importantes

Leia antes de ligar o aparelho

1. Leia e guarde estas instrugdes, tome cuidado com todos os alertas.
2. Nio use este aparelho préximo a dgua, chuva ou umidade.
3. Limpe a tela e o gabinete com u mpano de algodio ou outro material

que seja extremamaente macio, ndo utilize produtos quimicos.
4. Nio toque, aperte ou esfregue a superficie da tela.

1i 1 A

em caso de i ou

Limpe a tela ping

o

Nio bloqueie qualquer uma das aberturas de ventilagao. Instale de acor-
do com as instrugdes fornecidas, deixando pelo menos 15 cm de espago
livre na parte de cima, baixo e nos lados do TV.

7. Nio instale perto de qualquer fonte de calor, como aquecedores, registros
de calor, fogoes e quaisquer outros aparelhos (inclusive amplificadores) que
produzam calor.

. Instale o cabo de alimentagio de energia de forma que ele ndo seja pisado
ou apertado, especialmente nos plugues, nas tomadas e no ponto onde ele
sai do aparelho.

9. Use somente os acessorios/suplementos especificados pelo fabricante.

10. Use somente com uma mesa, estante, rack ou carrinho que su-

@ porte o peso do aparelho. Quando for transportar o TV com

um carrinho, tome cuidado evitando que o mesmo tombe.

3

11. Inclinacio/estabilidad

- Todos os devem obedecer aos

padrées de seguranga internacionais recomendados em termos de

inclinagio ¢ estabilidade do seu gabinete.

* Nao comprometa esses padroes de projeto puxando com forga
excessiva a parte frontal ou superior do gabinete, o que pode fazer o
produto tombar.

12. Desligue o aparelho da tomada quando:
A. Estiver ocorrendo uma tempestade com raios.
B. O aparelho ndo for usado por um perfodo prolongado.

13.Danos que requerem conserto - O aparelho deve ser reparado por pessoal
de assisténcia téenica qualificado quando:
A. O cabo ou o plugue de alimentagio de energia tiver sido danificado.
B. Algum objeto tiver caido ou liquido tiver sido derramado dentro do
aparelho.
C. O aparelho tiver sido exposto a chuva.
D. O aparelho nao parecer estar operando normalmente ou exibir uma
perda de desempenho significativa.
E. O aparelho tiver sido derrubado ou seu gabinete tiver sido danificado.
F. Quando a luz azul, verde ou vermelha abaixo da tela estiver piscando.
14. Montagem em parede ou no teto - O aparclho deve ser montado em
uma parede ou no teto somente de acordo com as recomendagoes do
fabricante.

sistema de aterramento do edificio ou residéncia.

Nota para o instalador de sistema de TV a cabo: Tenha atengio
para um aterramento adequado. O cabo terra deve ser conectado ao

15. Linhas de energia - Uma antena externa deve ficar afastada de linhas de
energia.

16. Aterramento de antena externa - Caso uma antena externa seja
conectada ao receptor, assegure-se de que o sistema de antena seja
aterrado, para proporcionar uma certa proteao contra surtos eléricos ¢
cargas acumuladas de eletricidade estdtica.

17. Entrada de liquidos e objetos - Deve-se tomar cuidado para que objetos
néo caiam e liquidos ndo sejam derramados dentro do gabinete do
aparelho através de suas aberturas.

18. CUIDADO com o uso de pilhas/baterias - Para prevenir vazamentos de
pilhas/baterias, que podem resultar em lesées corporais, danos a objetos
ou danos 4 unidade:

* Instale todas as pilhas/baterias corretamente, com os sinais + € - ,
conforme indicado no controle remoto.

*  Nao misture pilhas/baterias (novas com velhas, normais com alcalinas, etc.).

*  Remova as pilhas/baterias quando o controle remoto nio for utilizado
por um longo perfodo de tempo.

¢ ASPILHAS NAO ESTAO INCLUIDAS NA GARANTIA ADICIO-
NAL DO PRODUTO.
19. CUIDADO! Evite o uso prolongado do aparelho com volume superior
a 85 decibéis, pois isto podera prejudicar a sua audigao.
¢ A tabela abaixo lista alguns exemplos de situagoes e respectivos niveis de pres-
sdo sonora em decibéis.

Nivel de [
Decibéis
30 Biblioteca silenciosa, sussurros leves.
40 Sala de estar, refrigerador, quarto longe de transito.
50 Transito leve, conversagdo normal, escritdrio silencioso.
60 Ar-condicionado a uma distincia de 6m, maquina de costura.
70 Aspirador de po, secador de cabelo, restaurante ruidoso.

30 Trafego médio de cidade, coletor de lixo, alarme de despertador
auma distancia de 60 cm.
OS RUIDOS ABAIXO PODEM SER PERIGOSOS EM CASO DE

EXPOSICAO CONSTANTE
90 Metrd, ocicleta, trafego de inhdo, cortador de grama.
100 Caminhdo de lixo, serra elétrica, furadeira pneumatica.
120 Show de banda de rock em frente 4s caixas actsticas, trovao.
140 Tiro de arma de fogo, avido a jato
180 Langamento de foguete.

+ Informagio cedida pela Deafness Research Foundation, por cortesia..

Exemplo de aterramento de antena,
de acordo com as Normas para
InstalacGes Elétricas.

BRAGADEIRA DE ATERRAMENTO

s FIO CONDUTOR DA ANTENA

CAIXA DE ENTRADA DE
FORNECIMENTO DE ENERGIA

N UNIDADE DE DESCARGA DA ANTENA

[-— CONDUTORES DE ATERRAMENTO

BRACADEIRAS DE ATERRAMENTO

SISTEMA DE ELETRODOS DE ATERRAMENTO DE
FORNECIMENTO DE ENERGIA

English



Notice

2011 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. All
rights reserved.

Specifications are subject to change without
notice. Trademarks are the property of
Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. or their
respective owners. Philips reserves the right

to change products at any time without being
obliged to adjust earlier supplies accordingly.
The material in this manual is believed
adequate for the intended use of the system.

If the product, or its individual modules or
procedures, are used for purposes other than
those specified herein, confirmation of their
validity and suitability must be obtained. Philips
warrants that the material itself does not
infringe any United States patents. No further
warranty is expressed or implied.

Philips cannot be held responsible neither for
any errors in the content of this document

nor for any problems as a result of the content
in this document. Errors reported to Philips
will be adapted and published on the Philips
support website as soon as possible.

Pixel characteristics

This LCD product has a high number of

color pixels. Although it has effective pixels of
99.999% or more, black dots or bright points of
light (red, green or blue) may appear constantly
on the screen.This is a structural property of
the display (within common industry standards)
and is not a malfunction.

Terms of warranty

No components are user serviceable. Do not
open or remove covers to the inside of the
product. Repairs may only be done by Philips
Service Centres and official repair shops. Failure
to do so shall void any warranty, stated or
implied.

Any operation expressly prohibited in

this manual, any adjustments, or assembly
procedures not recommended or authorised in
this manual shall void the warranty.

Compliance with EMF

Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. manufactures
and sells many products targeted at consumers,
which, like any electronic apparatus, in

general have the ability to emit and receive
electromagnetic signals.

One of Philips’ leading Business Principles is to
take all necessary heatth and safety measures
for our products, to comply with all applicable
legal requirements and to stay well within

the Electro Magnetic Field (EMF) standards
applicable at the time of producing the
products.

Philips is committed to develop, produce and
market products that cause no adverse health
effects. Philips confirms that if its products are
handled properly for their intended use, they
are safe to use according to scientific evidence
available today.

Philips plays an active role in the development
of international EMF and safety standards,
enabling Philips to anticipate further
developments in standardisation for early
integration in its products.

Open source software

Philips Electronics Singapore Pte Ltd hereby
offers to deliver, upon request, a copy of the
complete corresponding source code for the
copyrighted open source software packages
used in this product for which such offer is
requested by the respective licenses. This offer
is valid up to three years after product purchase
to anyone in receipt of this information. To
obtain source code, please contact open.
source@philips.com. If you prefer not to use
email or if you do not receive confirmation
receipt within a week after mailing to this
email address, please write in English to “Open
Source Team, Philips Intellectual Property &
Standards, PO. Box 220, 5600 AE Eindhoven,
The Netherlands”. If you do not receive timely
confirmation of your letter; please email to the
email address above.The texts of the licenses
and acknowledgements for open source
software used in this product are included on a
separate leaflet.



Disposal of your old product and
batteries

@

Your product is designed and manufactured
with high quality materials and components,

which can be recycled and reused.

)¢

—
When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is

attached to a product it means that the
product is covered by the European Directive
2002/96/EC. Please inform yourself about the local
separate collection system for electrical and
electronic products. Please act according to your
local rules and do not dispose of your old products
with your normal household waste.

Correct disposal of your old product helps to
prevent potential negative consequences for
the environment and human health.

)¢

Your product contains batteries covered by the
European Directive 2006/66/EC, which cannot be
disposed with normal household waste.

Please inform yourself about the local rules on
separate collection of batteries because correct
disposal helps to prevent negative consequences for
the environmental and human heatth.

Responsabilidade Social

A Philips do Brasil Ltda. ¢ uma empresa
socialmente responsdvel, preocupada com a
valorizacdo dos seus recursos humanos internos,
com o relacionamento correto e justo com a
comunidade, com o meio ambiente, com o
ambiente de trabalho e com o compromisso de
cumprimento das leis.

Duvidas

Em caso de duvida ou consulta, favor ligar para
a linha verde (0+xx+92) 3652-2525.A Philips
do Brasil Ltda. e 0 Meio Ambiente agradecem
sua colaboracao.

English



Copyright

Windows Media is either a registered trademark
or trademark of Microsoft Corporation in the
United States and/or other countries.

DI DOLBY.

DIGITAL PLUS
PULSE

Manufactured under license from Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby and the double-D symbol
are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

Sdina
DLNA®, the DLNA Logo and DLNA CERTIFED®

are trademarks, service marks, or certification marks
of the Digtal Living Network Alliance.

HDMI, the HDMI logo, and High-Definition
Multimedia Interface are trademarks or
registered trademarks of HDMI licensing LLC in
the United States and other countries.

i<

® Kensington and Micro Saver are registered US
trademarks of ACCO World corporation with
issued registrations and pending applications in
other countries throughout the world.

DTN

The DTVi brand and logo are registered marks
of Pontifical Catholic University of Rio de
Janeiro (PUC-Rio) and the Federal University of
Paraiba (UFPB).

S,
—

Java

(& astrotv
¢S tqtvd

SDHC Logo is a trademark of SD-3C,
LLC.

All other registered and unregistered
trademarks are the property of their
respective owners.



ListA DE SERVICO AUTORIZADO - BRASIL

ACRE
RIO BRANCO

ALAGOAS
MACEIO

AMAPA
MACAPA

AMAZONAS
MANAUS

BAHIA

FEIRA DE SANTANA
ILHEUS

IRECE

JACOBINA

JEQUIE

JUAZEIRO

LAURO DE FREITAS
SALVADOR
SALVADOR

SANTO ANTONIO DE JESUS
TEIXEIRA DE FREITAS

CEARA
FORTALEZA
JUAZEIRO DO NORTE

DISTRITO FEDERAL
BRASILIA
BRASILIA

ESPIRITO SANTO
COLATINA
VITORIA

GOIAS
GOIANIA
GOIANIA
ITUMBIARA

MARANHAO
IMPERATRIZ
SAO LUIS

MATO GROSSO
CUIABA
RONDONOPOLIS

MATO GROSSO DO SUL
CAMPO GRANDE
CAMPO GRANDE

MINAS GERAIS
ARAXA

BELO HORIZONTE
CONTAGEM
DIVINOPOLIS
GOVERNADOR VALADARES
JUIZ DE FORA
MONTES CLAROS
MURIAE

POCOS DE CALDAS
POUSO ALEGRE
SAO JOAO DEL REI
SETE LAGOAS
TEOFILO OTONI
UBA

UBERABA
UBERLANDIA

PARA
ANANINDEUA
BELEM
BELEM

PARAIBA
CAMPINA GRANDE
JOAO PESSOA

PARANA
CASCAVEL
CURITIBA
CURITIBA

68-32217642

82-32417237

96-32175934

92-36633366

75-32232882
73-32315995
74-36410202
74-36211323
73-35254141
74-36116456
71-33784021
71-32473659
71-32072070
75-36314470
73-30111600

85-40088555
88-35871973

61-33549615
61-34451991

27-37222288
27-32233899

62-32292908
62-32510933
64-34310837

99-35232906
98-32323236

65-33176464
66-34233888

67-33831540
67-33213898

34-36611132
31-32254066
31-33912994
37-32212353
33-32716650
32-32151514
38-32218925
32-37224334
35-37224448
35-34212120
32-33718306
31-37718570
33-35225831
32-35323626
34-33332520
34-32123636

91-32354831
91-32421090
91-32542424

83-33212128
83-32469689

45-32254005
41-33334764
41-32648791

FOZ DO IGUACU
LONDRINA
MARINGA
PONTA GROSSA
RIO NEGRO

PERNAMBUCO
CAMARAGIBE
GARANHUNS
RECIFE
RECIFE

PIAUI
TERESINA

RIO DE JANEIRO
CABO FRIO
CAMPOS DOS GOYTACAZES
ITAPERUNA
MACAE

MAGE

NITEROI
PETROPOLIS
RESENDE

RIO DE JANEIRO
RIO DE JANEIRO

RIO GRANDE DO NORTE
NATAL
NATAL

RIO GRANDE DO SUL
CANELA
FARROUPILHA

Ul

NOVO HAMBURGO
PASSO FUNDO
PELOTAS

PORTO ALEGRE
PORTO ALEGRE
SANTA CRUZ DO SUL
SANTA MARIA

RONDONIA
PORTO VELHO

RORAIMA
BOA VISTA

SANTA CATARINA
BLUMENAU
CHAPECO
CRICIUMA
FLORIANOPOLIS
ITAJAI

JARAGUA DO SUL
JOACABA
JOINVILLE

LAGES

LAGUNA

RIO DO SUL

SAO PAULO
AMERICANA
ARARAQUARA
ATIBAIA
AVARE
BARRETOS
BAURU
BIRIGUI
BOTUCATU
CAMPINAS
CRUZEIRO
FRANCA
GUARULHOS
INDAIATUBA
ITu

JALES

JAU

JUNDIAI
LEME
OSASCO
OURINHOS
PIRACICABA
PORTO FERREIRA

45-35234115
43-33210077
44-32264620
42-30275061
47-36450251

81-34581246
87-37610085
81-32313399
81-32286123

86-32230825

22-26451819
22-27221499
22-38236825
22-27591358
21-26333342
21-26220157
24-22454997
24-33550101
21-25096851
21-24315759

84-32231249
84-32132345

54-32821551
54-32683603
55-33327766
51-35823191
54-33111104
53-32223633
51-33256653
51-32268834
51-37153048
55-30282235

69-32273377

95-32249605

47-33233907
49-33221144
48-21015555
48-32049700
47-33444777
47-33722050
49-35220418
47-34331146
49-32244414
48-36443153
47-35211920

19-34062914
16-33368710
11-44118145
14-37322142
17-33222742
14-31049551
18-36424011
14-38821081
19-37372500
12-31433859
16-37223898
11-24431153
19-38753831
11-40230188
17-36324479
14-36222117
11-45862182
19-35713528
11-36837343
14-33225457
19-34340454
19-35851891

PRESIDENTE PRUDENTE
RIBEIRAO PRETO
RIBEIRAO PRETO
SANTOS

SAO CARLOS

SAO JOSE DO RIO PRETO
SAO JOSE DOS CAMPOS
SAO PAULO

SAO PAULO

SAO PAULO

SAO PAULO

SOROCABA

TAUBATE

TUPA

SERGIPE
ARACAJU

TOCANTINS
PALMAS

18-39161028
16-36368156
16-39049908
13-32272947
16-33614913
17-32325680
12-39239508
11-56676090
11-32222311
11-38457575
11-22966122
15-32241170
12-36219080
14-34962596

79-32176080

63-32175628

A lista completa e atualizada dos nossos postos autorizados estd disponivel no site www.philips.com.br

English



CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA NO BRASIL

Este aparelho € garantido pela Philips do Brasi Ltda, por um periodo supenor ao estabelecido
por lel. Porém, para que a garantia tenha validade, € imprescindivel que, além deste certificado,
seja apresentada a nota fiscal de compra do produto.

A Philips do Brasil Ltda. assegura ao proprietario consumidor deste
aparelho a garantia de 365 dias (90 dias legal, mais 275 adicional)
contados a partir da data de entrega do produto, conforme expresso
na nota fiscal de compra, que passa a fazer parte deste certificado.

Esta garantia perdera sua validade se:

* O defeito apresentado for ocasionado pelo uso indevido ou em desacordo com o seu
manual de instrucdes.,

* O produto for atterado, violado ou consertado por pessoa nao autonizada pela Philips.

* O produto for ligado a fonte de energa (rede elétrica, pihas, batenia, etc.) de caracteristicas dife-
rentes das recomendadas no manual de instruges e/ou no produto.

» O ndmero de série que identifica o produto estiver de alguma forma adulterado ou rasurado.

Estdo exduidos desta garantia defeitos decorrentes do descumprimento do manual de instrugGes
do produto, de casos fortuitos ou de forga maior, bem como aqueles causados por agentes da
natureza e acidentes. Exduem-se igualmente desta garantia defeitos decorrentes do uso dos pro-
dutos em servicos ndo doméstico/residencial regular ou em desacordo com o uso recomendado.
ESTAO EXCLUIDAS DA GARANTIA ADICIONAL AS PILHAS OU BATE-
RIAS FORNECIDAS JUNTO COM O CONTROLE REMOTO.

Nos municipios onde ndo exista assisténcia técnica autorizada Philips, as despesas de transporte
do aparelho e/ou do técnico autorizado correm por conta do consumidor requerente do

servico. A garantia ndo serd Vdlida se o produto necessitar de modificagdes ou adaptagdes para
habiliti-o a operar em qualquer outro pais que ndo aquele para o qual foi designado, fabricado,
aprovado e/ou autorizado, ou ter sofido qualquer dano decorrente deste tipo de modificacao.

Philips do Brasil Ltda.

No Brasi, para informagdes adicionais sobre o produto, entre em contato com o CIC
Centro de Informagbes ao Consumidor através dos telefones (11) 21210203 (Grande Sao
Paulo) e 0800-701-0245 (demais regides e estados).

Hordno de atendimento: de segunda a sexta-feira, das 8h as 20h e sdbados das 8h as 13h.
Visite também nossa pagina de suporte ao consumidor no website
wwwiphiipscombr/suporte, onde estd disponivel a lista completa e atualizada das assisténcias
téanicas autorizadas Philips.

Para atendimento fora do Brasil, contate a Philips local ou a: Philips Consumer Service
Beukenlaan 2 -5651 CD Eindhoven The Netherlands



© 2011 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.
All rights reserved.

PHILIPS

PRODUZIDO NO
POLO INDUSTRIAL
DE MANAUS

CONHEGA A AMAZONIA

&

RECICLAVEL

PAPEL

®

RECICLADO



	1 Get started
	TV tour
	Remote control
	Connect devices
	High Definition TV
	Ambilight
	Network
	Net TV
	Digital TV interactive

	Important
	Safety
	Screen care

	Environmental efforts
	Energy efficiency
	End of use

	Position the TV
	Placement
	Wall mount
	Location
	Lock the TV

	Help and support
	Use Help
	Online support
	Contact Philips


	2 Use your TV
	Controls
	TV controls
	Indicators
	Remote control
	Batteries
	EasyLink controls
	Smartphone control

	Watch TV
	Switch TV on or off
	Adjust TV volume
	Switch TV channels
	Manage channel lists
	View program guide
	Use smart picture settings
	Use smart sound settings
	Change picture format

	Watch a connected device
	Add new device
	Select a source
	Remove device
	Play from USB

	Ambilight
	What you can do
	What you need
	Switch on
	Change settings
	Use lounge light

	Browse PC through DLNA
	What you can do
	What you need
	Enable sharing on Windows Media Player 11
	Enable sharing on Windows Media Player 12
	Enable sharing on Twonky Media
	Play files from computer

	Browse Net TV
	What you can do
	What you need
	Access Net TV Applications (Apps)
	Options

	Rent online video
	What you can do
	What you need
	Rent


	3 Use more of your TV
	Digital TV interactive
	What you can do
	What you need
	Access application

	Pause TV
	What you can do
	What you need
	Hard disk installation
	Pause a live TV broadcast

	Set locks and timers
	Clock
	Sleeptimer
	Child lock
	Parental rating

	Display closed caption
	View Scenea
	What you can do
	What you need
	Switch on
	Set TV wallpaper
	Set Scenea lounge light

	Set universal access
	Switch on
	Hearing impaired
	Visually impaired

	Use EasyLink
	What you can do
	What you need
	Switch on
	Control devices simultaneously
	Select speaker output
	Retain picture quality
	Maximize video display
	Hear another device at TV standby


	4 Set up your TV
	Settings assistant
	Picture and sound
	More picture settings
	More sound settings
	Audio settings
	Reset to factory settings

	Channels
	Rename channels
	Hide or unhide
	Automatic install
	Install digital channels
	Reinstall channels

	Menu language
	Other settings
	TV demo

	Update software
	TV software
	Onscreen Help

	Reinstall the TV

	5 Connect your TV
	About cables
	Cable quality
	HDMI
	Y Pb Pr
	Video
	VGA

	Connect devices
	Overview
	Blu-ray or DVD disc player
	TV receiver
	Recorder
	Game console
	Home theater system
	Digital camera
	Digital camcorder

	Connect more devices
	External hard disk
	Computer
	Keyboard and mouse

	Computers and the Internet
	What you can do
	What you need
	Connect
	Wired connection
	Wireless LAN ready
	Wi-Fi MediaConnect


	6 Troubleshooting
	Contact Philips
	General TV
	TV channel
	Picture
	Sound
	HDMI
	USB
	Network

	7 Product specifications
	Power and reception
	Display and sound
	Display resolutions
	Multimedia
	Connectivity
	Dimensions
	Help version

	8 Index

